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Descendants of Thomas Morris

Generation No. 1

1.  Thomas1 Morris was born 1751 in CT, and died Abt. 1808 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co. NY.  He married
Temperance Bushnell Abt. 1782 in CT, daughter of Stephen Bushnell and Temperance Warren.  She was born October 04,
1747 in Farmington, Hartford Co.,  CT, and died Bef. 1830 in Farmington, Hartford Co.,  CT.

Notes for Thomas Morris:
BIRTH est. to be about same age as wife, born abt. 1745/51; given name is based on property records in Farmington, CT,
and on Ontario Co. , NY, 1800, 1810, 1820 census and property records.; Ancestral File 1 V8G-087 also 1KC3-025 (these
should be combined).

MAR Date based on a property transaction 19 Nov 1782 - see #6 below; Bushnell Family Genealogy,  film 896927 item 2;
exact order and birth dates of first two children not known. Thomas may have married and raised an earlier family.

DIED listed on the 1800 census p 183B line 18 with wife but not on 1810 Gorham, Ontario Co.  NY, census p 236 line 3

1790 census Litchfield Co., Kent town page 59 2nd may or may not be the right individual. See note 1 below. 1800 census
Gorham, Ontario Co., NY page 336 males 2 10-16. 1 >45, fe males 1 >45. Lived next  door to Isaiah Post, same page,
adjacent line and near Stephen Post.

Property in Farmington (index film 4212 and 4213) See wife for earlier records.

6. Thomas Morris and wife and a number of grantees and grantors (Jona than Ingham, Aaron Woodruff, Timothy Woodruff,
Elijah Woodruff, Truman Hecox, Abel Hart and Eli North) all in Vol 27 p 433, signed 19 No v 1782, filed 17 Sep 1787, film
4228. This record shows that Temperance had married Thomas Morris before 19 Nov 1782.

7. Temperance Morris as grantee from James Lusk in settlement of Isaiah Post's estate 6th Lot 1st Divison Vol 28 p 21,
signed 22 Nov 1787 , filed 23 Dec 1788, film 4228. This record which deals with the same land purchased by Isaiah Post
clearly states she was the wife of Thomas Morris of  Farmington.

8. Temperance Morris as grantor a property exchange with Roger Woodford in 6th Lot 1st Division Vol 27 p 540, signed 18
Dec 1787, filed 1 6 Sep 1788, film 4228.

9. Temperance Morris grantor to Job Mills 6th Lot 1st Division Vol 2 8 p 30, signed and filed 21 Jan
1789. film 4228

10. Temperance Morris and Thomas Morris grantors to Truman Hecox 6th Lot 1st Tier Vol 28 p. 183, dated 3 Feb 1789, filed
25 Jan 1790, fil m 4228.  No further property transactions by either Temperance or Thomas Morris are found in Farmington
records after 1790 through 1830 and later.

Note 1: Vital records of Kent, Litchfield Co., CT Vol 2 p 114, fil m 1516999, shows:
Thomas Morris, Jr., mar. Rachel Rudd 15 Nov 1774 son Joel b. 5 Jan 1780, dau. Ruby b. 5 Apr 1781 No further town records
on this Morris. If this is the Thomas Morris , Jr., who mar. Temperance  Post his wife must have died in 1781 and he would
have mar. Temperance in late 1781 or early 1782. The children of the 1790 census may been these children rather than the
Post children.

Kent Vital Records
 Barbour Index
    1739-1852
Copied by Francelia Johnson
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Jasper, s. Thomas, Jr. & Rachel, b. Oct. 18, 1776

Joel, s. Thomas, Jr. & Rachel, b. Jan. 25, 1780

Ruby, d. Thomas, Jr. & Rachel, b. Apr. 5, 1781

Thomas, Jr. m. Rachal RUDD, Nov. 15, 1774, by Rev. Jeremiah Day
                      - - - - - - -

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
possibly my Thomas is this Thomas that married first to Rachel and then to Temperance as it seems likely that he was
married before as was Temperance.

88. Thomas6 Morris, Jr. (Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Mar 1711/12, and died Aft. 1790.
Children of Thomas Morris, Jr. are:

186 i. Phebe7 Morris, born Bef. 07 Aug 1748.

187 ii. Sarah Morris, born Bef. 07 Aug 1748.

188 iii. Ruth Morris, born Bef. 05 Nov 1749.

189 iv. Thomas Morris III, born Bef. 28 Jul 1751. He married Rachel (Or Rudd) Budd 15 Nov 1774.

190 v. Elizabeth Morris, born Bef. 05 Aug 1753. She married Caleb Merin 20 Dec 1770.

Notes for Temperance Bushnell:
Temperance Bushnell was married first to Isaiah POST.

Thomas Morris and wife and a number of grantees and grantors (Jonathan Ingham, Aaron Woodruff, Timothy Woodruff,
Elijah Woodruff, Truman Hecox, Abel Hart and Eli North) all in Vol 27 p 433 signed 19 Nov 1 782 filed 17 Sep 1787 film 4228.
This record shows that Temperance had married Thomas Morris before 19 Nov 1782.

More About Thomas Morris and Temperance Bushnell:
Marriage: Abt. 1782, CT

Children of Thomas Morris and Temperance Bushnell are:
+ 2 i. John2 Morris, born 1783 in CT; died February 14, 1844 in Huron Co. OH, Hartland Twp.

3 ii. James Morris, born Abt. 1784 in CT.
4 iii. Sally Morris, born Abt. 1786 in CT.

Generation No. 2

2.  John2 Morris (Thomas1) was born 1783 in CT, and died February 14, 1844 in Huron Co. OH, Hartland Twp.  He
married (1) Charlott ??? 1810 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co NY.  She was born Bef. October 31, 1791 in Ontario Co., NY, and
died October 31, 1819 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co. NY.  He married (2) Dorcas Webb Abt. 1819, daughter of Nathan Webb

GUEST
See page 23-57 for earlier MORRIS genealogy if Thomas Morris born 1751 is the same Thomas Moirris that first married Rachel Budd (Rudd)
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and Polly Pratt.  She was born July 22, 1799 in NY, and died 1831 in Ontario Co., NY.  He married (3) Tryphena
(Osburn)??? Osborne Abt. 1831.

Notes for John Morris:
John MORRIS b. 1783 or 1788 was married yet a 3rd time to a Tryphena.
Tryphena died shortly before Mar 30, 1863 in Richland  Twp. She left
Huron twp after John's death in 1844 to live with a daughter, Lydia SMITH
that was apparently from a first marriage for her. Lydia was the wife of
John G. SMITH.  Tryphena names a son Lorenzo OsBurn and daughter
Lydia SMITH and a grandson less than 21 named Cassius CLINE in her will.

There are many land records showing land tranfers.  John MORRIS's
son Myron married Elivira Blodgett about 1835 in Ontario Co NY and
they left for Huron Co. OH about the same time with their first child
born 1836 in Huron Co. Ohio.   Both John and Myron appear on property
records in Huron Co. in 1836 and 1837 (appendix 2 records E, F, G).
John's other children were Lorenzo T., Julia, Cuyler and Parley
(appendix 2 record H) all born 1820-1830 in Ontario co NY to his 2nd
wife.

Record "G"  listed above
1837 John Morris sold to Myron N. MORRIS, the portion of his land in
Hartland Twp signed Feb 8, 1837, recorded Feb 1, 1841.  Deed Book 16
page 602 also page 601 (film 396153); also Deed Book 19 page 178 his
wife "Phene"m an abbreviation of Tryphena.  MYRON is John's son as
stated in S-6 page 107.

Record "H"
1848 Myron N. MORRIS and wife Elvira sold property in Hartland and
Clarksfield to Lorenzo T. MORRIS, Julia PORTER, Cuyler MORRIS
and Parley MORRIS, dated Mar 30, 1848,  Deed Book 21 page 648
(film 396156).  These are not children of Myron and are presumed
to be siblings of Myron.  Julia MORRIS married HOrace B. PORTER in
Huron Co.  in 1847.

Pioneer History of  Clarksfield, OH by F E Weeks, film 1033606 item 3.
Relationship Pioneer History: actually a half brother of Isaiah and Stephen Post
sharing the same mother, Temperance Bushnell.   John and his son, Myron
went to Hyron Co. OH about 1835 and was on the 1840 census there.  page 393(87) line 3, he was age 50-60.

More About John Morris:
Burial: Hartland Ridge Cemetery, Huron Co. OH

Notes for Charlott ???:
There is a cemetery lot in Baldwin Corners Cemetery in Gorham Twp in Ontario Co. NY for Thomas MORRIS on which are
found tombstones for Charlott (sic) MORRIS indentified as wife of John MORRIS and she died Oct 31, 1819 and that fits with
the 2nd wife from whom I descend as my Lorenzo Thomas MORRIS was born 1821.  Also beside Charlott are the graves of
her 2 young children  Patty died age 6 and Lorenzo died age 5.   Thomas MORRIS is listed as owner of the
lot but neither he nor his wife Temperance are buried there????
---------------------------------
Baldwin Corners Cemetery in Gorham Twp in Ontario Co. NY
MORRIS
Charlott, wife of John; died Oct 31 1819; ae 28 yrs;
Lorenzo, son of J. & C.; died Apr 12 1819; ae 5 yrs;
Patty, dau of John & Charlott; died July 29 1816; ae 6 yrs; on stone with Lorenzo;

More About Charlott ???:
Burial: Baldwin Corners Cemetery

More About John Morris and Charlott ???:
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Marriage: 1810, Gorham Twp. Ontario Co NY

Notes for Dorcas Webb:
index to the 1820 Census for Ontario County, NY
WEBB           BENJAMIN    GORHAM      236
WEBB           CHARLES     BLOOMFIELD  377
WEBB           ELKANAH     MIDDLESEX   67
WEBB           EZRA        GORHAM      229
WEBB           JOHN        BLOOMFIELD  373
WEBB           JONATHAN    GORHAM      229
WEBB           MARTIN M.   FARMINGTON  316
WEBB           POLLY       MIDDLESEX   69  *********
WEBB           SILAS       MIDDLESEX   67
WEBB           SYLVANUS    GORHAM      236

MORRIS         ANSON       HENRIETTA   175
MORRIS         ARTEMUS     LIVONIA     58
MORRIS         ELEAZER     PENFIELD    151
MORRIS         JAMES       PITTSFORD   353
MORRIS         JOHN        GORHAM      236 *******
MORRIS         JOSEPH      MIDDLESEX   68

More About John Morris and Dorcas Webb:
Marriage: Abt. 1819

Notes for Tryphena (Osburn)??? Osborne:
In the early days of postal service, postage was paid by the recipient and mail was picked up at a "postoffice" -- often a
general store.  Postmasters were authorized to publish a list of letters left at the postoffice in a local  newspaper.

From Geneva Gazette 8 Apr 1835

LIST OF LETTERS Remaining in the Post-Office at Gorham, April 1, 1835.

 Brundage, Nathan
 Blood, David
 Clark, Alonzo
 Chapman, Mrs. Lucy
 Conklin, Fanny
 Delano, Samuel
 Dean, Dr. Francis
 Garrison, John
 Hedger, Charles
 Knapp, James J.
                         Lord, Ethan
                         Lake, William
                         Minard, John
                   *** Morris, Mrs. Tryphena ????
                         Prosser, Ichabod
                         Peak, John
                         Rolf, Benjamin
                         Rison, Mrs. Cornelia
                         Reed, Mason H.
                         Rogers, Levi
                                                Rogers, Samuel B.
                                                Russell, John - 2
                                                Reid, Mr.
                                                Russell, Charles - 2
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                                                Stanton, John
                                                Swart, Betsey
                                                Swart, Mr.
                                                Smith, Teunis N.
                                                Taft, Jesse
                                                Tozer, John
                                                                        Townsend, Hanah
                                                                        Teaorh, Alexander
                                                                        Thompson & Fuller
                                                                        Wyncoop, Lany
                                                                        Witherell, Rev. Orrin
                                                                        Washburn, Richard
                                                                        Vanriper, John
                                                                        York, Zechariah
                                                                        York, John
                                                                        Younglove, Aaron

More About John Morris and Tryphena Osborne:
Marriage: Abt. 1831

Children of John Morris and Charlott ??? are:
5 i. Patty3 Morris, born 1810 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co. NY; died July 29, 1816 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co.

NY.

More About Patty Morris:
Burial: Baldwin Corners Cemetery, Gorham Twp, Ontario Co., NY

+ 6 ii. Myron Morris, born 1813 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co. NY; died 1885 in New London, Huron Co. OH.
7 iii. Lorenzo Morris, born 1814 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co. NY; died April 12, 1819 in Gorham Twp. Ontario

Co. NY.

More About Lorenzo Morris:
Burial: Baldwin's Corners Cemetery

Children of John Morris and Dorcas Webb are:
+ 8 i. Lorenzo Thomas3 Morris, born June 19, 1821 in Ontario, Co., NY; died April 05, 1890 in Fulton Co. OH.
+ 9 ii. Julia Morris, born 1826; died Bef. September 1869 in Clarksfield, Huron Co. OH.
+ 10 iii. Cuyler (Kiler) Morris, born Abt. 1828.

11 iv. Parley Morris, born Abt. 1830.

Notes for Parley Morris:
CENSUS YR:  1850  STATE or TERRITORY:  OH  COUNTY:  Huron  DIVISION:  Hartland Township
REEL NO:  M432-697  PAGE NO:  397b
REFERENCE:  Enumerated on the 22nd of August, 1850 by Anson H. Miller
=================================================================================
===
 LN  HN   FN  L NAME  F NAME AGE SEX  RACE OCCUP.   VAL.      BP       MRD.  SCH.  R/W  DDB
REMARKS
=================================================================================
===

9   931  950 Miner       Daniel      47    M    .    Farmer 10,000    N. Y.       "Hotel" written across line 13-16
10  931  950 Miner      Lydia       48    F    .    .              .         N. Y.        .  "Hotel" written across line 13-16
11  931  950 Bostwick Charles    27    M    .    Farmer  .         Ohio            "Hotel" written across line 13-16
12  931  950 Bostwick  Maria      22    F    .    .              .         Ohio            "Hotel" written across line 13-16
13  931  950 Bostwick   Rosaltha  3     F    .    .              .         Ohio           "Hotel" written across line 13-16
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14  931  950 Miner        D.              1     M    .    .              .        Ohio          "Hotel" written across line 13-16
15  931  950 Wheeler    Lovica     68    F    .    .              .         Conn.         "Hotel" written across line 13-16
16  931  950 Bennett      Abram     82    M    .    Farmer   .         N. Y.          "Hotel" written across line 13-16
17  931  950 Bennett      Lydia       81    F    .    .              .         R. I.           "Hotel" written across line 13-16
18  931  950 Morris        Parly       20    M    .    Farmer   .         N. Y.             .     .     .    .    .
19  931  950 Day           Cymantha 21    F    .    .              .         Ohio              .     .     .    .    .

Generation No. 3

6.  Myron3 Morris (John2, Thomas1) was born 1813 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co. NY, and died 1885 in New London,
Huron Co. OH.  He married Elvira (Eliza) Blodgett Abt. 1835 in Gorham Twp. Ontario Co NY.  She was born 1814 in
Gorham Twp. Ontario Co. NY, and died 1889 in New London, Huron Co. OH.

More About Myron Morris:
Burial: Grove St. Cemetery, London two. Huron Co. OH

More About Elvira (Eliza) Blodgett:
Burial: Grove St. Cemetery, London twp. Huron Co. OH

More About Myron Morris and Elvira Blodgett:
Marriage: Abt. 1835, Gorham Twp. Ontario Co NY

Children of Myron Morris and Elvira Blodgett are:
12 i. Martin4 Morris, born Abt. 1836.
13 ii. Arminda Morris, born Abt. 1837.  She married Philo Thomas; born September 11, 1831.

Notes for Philo Thomas:
PHILO THOMAS
Born September 11, 1831, in Alfred, Allegheny County, New York.  Married Arminda Morris  (parents
Myron and Elvira Morris) on December 1858 in Brighton, Ohio.  Ceremony performed by Thomas H.
Delamanitis. Philo and Arminda lived a short while in Detroit, Michigan before moving up north to a
wilderness area, now known as Hemlock.  They were the first permanent settlers in the area. Arminda
stated that the trip from Detroit took several days, and they arrived long after darkness had settled over the
forest.
She was a small dignified woman and though apprehensive about her future she was happy and anxious
to start her life in the small log cabin which Philo had provided on an earlier trip to the area.  She often
retold the story how she had to look straight up to see the sky because of the dense hemlock forest.
The town of Hemlock came into existence because of a traveller named Glasby, when he found it
necessary to stop over at this mid point in the wilderness, on his trips from St. Louis to Saginaw.  Glasby
would stay over with the Philo Thomas family.  Some time later Glasby decided to buy land and build a
sawmill.  Philo told him he could have the land free and clear if he would build the mill. Arminda sold a
parcel of land to First Methodist Episcopal Church on June 16, 1888, for one dollar.
My dad (Jack Ault) remembers his grandmother Vina talking about when the town built the church.  The

men all volunteered their labor, Philo volunteered building materials and the wives cooked and put on quite
a spread for all the workers. Philo was the first blacksmith in Hemlock and his shop (built in 1870) was
across the road from the current Catholic Church on Gratiot Rd. About 1890 the first telephone  in town
could be used for calling other towns and Philo was the first Central.  His telephone office was in the post
office since he was Postmaster at the time.  Philo held many municipal positions during his life in Hemlock
including Justice of the Peace in the mid eighteen nineties.
Most of the land in the north half of Hemlock was owned by Philo and Arminda, with Arminda owning the
lions share.  Arminda was a woman ahead of her time.  She not only raised her family and kept the home
but she is credited with teaching the local Native American population English and was a shrewd but
generous business woman. She made sure her children were either set up in their own business or equally
provided for .   It was stated that she was always deeply interested in every movement for the welfare of
the community.  Parley and LaVerge (Virgil) were set up with their own businesses and Philo built the
house that they gave to Lavina and her husband John S. Ault.  Philo passed away February 3, 1905, in
Hemlock, Michigan. Arminda lived in Hemlock for some years after Philos death and then moved in with
her son Parley in Breckenridge until her death ,December 13, 1912. They are both buried in the Philo A.
Thomas plot in Richland Township cemetery
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14 iii. Amanda Morris, born Abt. 1839.
15 iv. Charlotte Morris, born Abt. 1843.
16 v. Cuyler Morris, born Abt. 1845.
17 vi. Carrie Morris, born Abt. 1846.

+ 18 vii. DeLila Morris, born October 11, 1848; died May 15, 1903.
19 viii. Myron Morris, born Abt. 1850.
20 ix. DeVera Morris, born Abt. 1852.
21 x. Ervin Morris, born Abt. 1857.

8.  Lorenzo Thomas3 Morris (John2, Thomas1) was born June 19, 1821 in Ontario, Co., NY, and died April 05, 1890 in
Fulton Co. OH.  He married (1) Jane A. E. Lee March 12, 1843 in Huron, Ohio, daughter of David Lee and Hannah Vansickle.
She was born 1823 in NY, and died February 08, 1884 in Fulton Co. OH.  He married (2) Fanny Amelia King April 08, 1888
in Fulton Co. OH, daughter of Jacob King and Maria ???.  She was born 1835 in Bronson, Huron Co. OH.

Notes for Lorenzo Thomas Morris:
Settled in Fulton Co. in 1848

Notes for Jane A. E. Lee:
index to the 1820 Census for Ontario County, NY
VAN SICKLE     DANIEL      LYONS       116
VAN SICKLE     GARRET      LYONS       108******
VAN SICKLE     JOHN        LYONS       113
VAN SICKLE     MARTIN      PHELPS      294

LEE            ALEXANDER   SODUS       121
LEE            ALFRED      BRIGHTON    162
LEE            AMOS        BLOOMFIELD  382
LEE            AMOS        BLOOMFIELD  382
LEE            BENJAMIN    BRISTOL     54
LEE            BENJAMIN    GORHAM      240
LEE            CHRISTOPHER LIMA        369
LEE            DAVID       JERUSALEM   207 ********
LEE            DENNIS      NAPLES      78
LEE            ELIAS       ITALY       198
LEE            EZRA        GORHAM      234
LEE            GEORGE      BLOOMFIELD  381
LEE            HENRY       BLOOMFIELD  370
LEE            HENRY       SENECA      268
LEE            IRA         AVON        190
LEE            IRA         WILLIAMSON  137
LEE            JAMES       MILO        249
LEE            JOHN B.     BRIGHTON    168
LEE            JOHN        FARMINGTON  307
LEE            JOHN        NAPLES      80
LEE            JONATHAN    BLOOMFIELD  376
LEE            JONATHAN    BLOOMFIELD  378
LEE            JOSHUA      MILO        248
LEE            LEMUEL      PERINTON    344
LEE            MASON       BLOOMFIELD  382
LEE            MOSES       RUSH        181
LEE            MOSES       SENECA      268
LEE            PHINEAS     NAPLES      79
LEE            REUBEN      BLOOMFIELD  376
LEE            SAMUEL      VICTOR      323
LEE            SENECA      GORHAM      228
LEE            SETH        BLOOMFIELD  382
LEE            SHEARMAN    MILO        245
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LEE            SHERMAN     SENECA      278
LEE            SIMEON      HENRIETTA   170
LEE            STEPHEN     BLOOMFIELD  372
LEE            THOMAS      BENTON      260
LEE            THOMAS      GORHAM      233
LEE            THOMAS      PHELPS      303
LEE            TIM         BLOOMFIELD  376

More About Lorenzo Morris and Jane Lee:
Marriage: March 12, 1843, Huron, Ohio

More About Lorenzo Morris and Fanny King:
Marriage: April 08, 1888, Fulton Co. OH

Children of Lorenzo Morris and Jane Lee are:
22 i. Francis Marion4 Morris, born Abt. 1844.
23 ii. Meribah Morris, born Abt. 1845.  She married John L. Yaw January 24, 1874 in Fulton Co. OH.

More About Meribah Morris:
Residence: moved Willis, Brown Co. Kansas

More About John Yaw and Meribah Morris:
Marriage: January 24, 1874, Fulton Co. OH

+ 24 iii. Caroline LaRue Morris, born 1846 in New London, Ohio; died January 21, 1886 in Fulton Co. OH.
25 iv. Nettie Morris, born Abt. 1849.
26 v. George Morris, born Abt. 1854.

Notes for George Morris:
moved to Lynn, Washington Co. Kansas

+ 27 vi. Parley Morris, born Abt. 1855 in Clinton Twp, Fulton Co. OH.
28 vii. Evaline Morris, born Abt. 1859.  She married William Sisson April 08, 1884 in Fulton Co. OH.

More About William Sisson and Evaline Morris:
Marriage: April 08, 1884, Fulton Co. OH

29 viii. Aurilla Morris, born Abt. 1860.  She married William Sheridan Yarnell May 17, 1884 in Fulton Co. OH; born
July 11, 1865 in Fulton Co.   OH; died March 05, 1903.

Notes for Aurilla Morris:
 resided in Toledo, OH

More About William Yarnell and Aurilla Morris:
Marriage: May 17, 1884, Fulton Co. OH

30 ix. John Edward Morris, born Abt. 1862.  He married Della Viers.

9.  Julia3 Morris (John2, Thomas1) was born 1826, and died Bef. September 1869 in Clarksfield, Huron Co. OH.  She
married Horace Porter December 19, 1847 in Huron County,  OH, son of Horris Porter and Priscilla Godfrey.  He was born
April 1826 in CT, and died 1905 in OH.

More About Horace Porter and Julia Morris:
Marriage: December 19, 1847, Huron County,  OH

Children of Julia Morris and Horace Porter are:
31 i. Imerta4 Porter, born Abt. 1849.  She married Henry J. Knapp.
32 ii. Ada Porter, born Abt. 1852.  She married Wilbur F. Waldron.
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10.  Cuyler (Kiler)3 Morris (John2, Thomas1) was born Abt. 1828.  He married Mary Elizabeth Mikesell, daughter of
George Mikesell and Elizabeth Brooks.  She was born November 11, 1834 in Fulton Co. OH, and died June 14, 1910 in
Fulton Co. OH.

Notes for Mary Elizabeth Mikesell:
They had 8 children

Children of Cuyler Morris and Mary Mikesell are:
33 i. Martha4 Morris.  She married Mr. Hills.
34 ii. child Morris.

+ 35 iii. Albert T. Morris.

Generation No. 4

18.  DeLila4 Morris (Myron3, John2, Thomas1) was born October 11, 1848, and died May 15, 1903.  She married Arthur
Winfield Carl.  He was born June 14, 1846, and died 1930.

Children of DeLila Morris and Arthur Carl are:
36 i. Ernest Arthur5 Carl, born August 03, 1878.
37 ii. Donna Belle Carl, born November 27, 1880 in New London, OH; died October 04, 1947 in New London,

OH.  She married Thor Glyde DAY November 12, 1901 in New London, OH; born November 08, 1880 in
New London, OH; died May 02, 1904 in New London, OH.

Notes for Donna Belle Carl:
Child of Donna Belle CARL and Thor Glyde DAY is:
         + 12   i. Marian Estelle DAY was born 11 NOV 1902 in New London, OH, and died 13 JUL 1953 in
Lakewood, OH.

Child of Donna Belle CARL and Richard KING is:
            13   i. Richard KING was born 16 JAN 1914, and died 24 FEB 1990 in Sandusky, OH.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

12. Marian Estelle DAY (Donna Belle CARL5, Delila MORRIS4, Myron MORRIS3, John MORRIS2,
Thomas MORRIS1) was born 11 NOV 1902 in New London, OH, and died 13 JUL 1953 in Lakewood, OH.
She married Leonard Harold Bennett FLETCHER 02 SEP 1922 in Huron, OH, son of George Arthur
FLETCHER and Alice Susanna CLARK. He was born 05 MAR 1902 in Cleveland, OH, and died 29 MAR
1950 in Cleveland, OH.

 Children of Marian Estelle DAY and Leonard Harold Bennett FLETCHER are:
            14   i. Suzanne Alice FLETCHER was born 25 NOV 1923, and died 20 MAY 1959. She married
Glenn ANDREWS 11 JUN 1949. He was born 19 DEC 1922 in Painesville, OH, and died 04 MAR 1995 in
Cleveland, Cuyahoga, OH.
            15   ii. Leonard Harold FLETCHER , Jr. was born 07 NOV 1929 in Detroit, Wayne, MI, and died 09
JUL 1995 in Cleveland, OH.

More About Thor DAY and Donna Carl:
Marriage: November 12, 1901, New London, OH

24.  Caroline LaRue4 Morris (Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born 1846 in New London, Ohio, and died
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January 21, 1886 in Fulton Co. OH.  She married Joseph Sallabank March 23, 1868 in Wauseon, Fulton Co. OH, son of
Philip Sallabank and Sarah Clarke.  He was born October 29, 1843 in Milton England, and died February 10, 1926 in Fulton
Co. OH.

Notes for Joseph Sallabank:
Joseph Sallabank
   Enlisted as a Musician on 22 August 1862 at the age of 18
   Enlisted in Company B, 123rd Infantry Regiment Ohio on 24 September 1862
   Mustered out on 12 June 1865 in Camp Chase, OH

Joseph was a drummer boy, Muscian in  Co. B
 Organized at Monroeville, Ohio, and mustered in September 24,
1862. Left State for Parkersburg, W. Va., October 16, 1862;
thence moved to Clarksburg October 20. Attached to Railroad
Division, West Virginia, to January, 1863. Defences of the Upper
Potomac, 8th Army Corps, Middle Department, to March,
1863. 1st Brigade, 2nd Division, 8th Army Corps, to July, 1863.
1st Brigade, 1st Division, Dept. of the Susquehanna, to July,
1863. McReynolds' Command, Martinsburg, W. Va., to
December, 1863. 3rd Brigade, 1st Division, Dept. of West
Virginia, to April, 1864. 1st Brigade, 1st Infantry Division, West
Virginia, to December, 1864. 1st Brigade, Independent Division,
24th Army Corps, Army of the James, to June, 1865.

                           SERVICE.-March from Clarksburg to Buckhannon, W. Va.,
                           October 27-30, 1862, and to Beverly November 3. Moved to
                           Huttonville November 8; to Webster November 16, and to New
                           Creek November 18. Duty at New Creek till December 12.
                           Moved to Petersburg December 12. March to relief of
                           Moorefield January 3, 1863. Duty at Romney January 10 to
                           March 4, and at Winchester, Va., till June. Reconnoissance
                           toward Wardensville and Strasburg April 20. Operations in
                           Shenandoah Valley April 22-29. Scout to Strasburg April 25-30.
                           Battle of Winchester June 13-15. Regiment surrendered by
                           Colonel Ely, Commanding Brigade, June 15, 1863. Exchanged
                           August, 1863. Provost duty at Martinsburg, W Va., October,
                           1863, to March, 1864. Duty along Baltimore & Ohio Railroad
                           from Harper's Ferry to Monocacy Junction till April. Sigel's
                           Expedition from Martinsburg to New Market April 30-May 16.
                           Battle of New Market May 16. Advance to Staunton May
                           24-June 5. Action at Piedmont June 5. Occupation of Staunton
                           June 6. Hunter's Raid on Lynchburg June 10-July 1. Lynchburg
                           June 17-18. Moved to Shenandoah Valley July 12-15. Snicker's
                           Ferry July 15. Battle of Winchester, Kernstown, July 24.
                           Sheridan's Shenandoah Valley Campaign August 7-November
                           28. Berryville September 3. Battle of Opequan, Winchester,
                           September 19. Fisher's Hill September 22. Cedar Creek October
                           13. Battle of Cedar Creek October 19. Duty at Kernstown till
                           December. Moved to Washington, D. C., December 19; thence
                           to Aikens' Landing, Va. Siege operations against Richmond and
                           Petersburg December, 1864, to April, 1865. Appomattox
                           Campaign March 28-April 9. Hatcher's Run March 29-31. Fall of
                           Petersburg April 2. Pursuit of Lee April 3-9. Rice's Station April
                           6. Appomattox Court House April 9. Surrender of Lee and his
                           army. Duty in the Dept. of Virginia till June. Mustered out June
                           12, 1865.  Regiment lost during service 1 Officer and 90                              Enlisted men killed and mortally
wounded and 4 Officers and 92            Enlisted men by disease. Total 187.

More About Joseph Sallabank:
Military service: Civil War Ohio 123rd OVI
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More About Joseph Sallabank and Caroline Morris:
Marriage: March 23, 1868, Wauseon, Fulton Co. OH

Children of Caroline Morris and Joseph Sallabank are:
38 i. Fred5 Sallabank, born 1869 in Fulton Co.   OH; died 1871 in Fulton Co.   OH.

More About Fred Sallabank:
Burial: Wauseon Union Cemetery

39 ii. Maude SALLABANK, born 1871 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio; died 1885 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio.

More About Maude SALLABANK:
Burial: Wauseon Union Cemetery, Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio

+ 40 iii. Julia Ethel SALLABANK, born January 14, 1872 in Wauseon, Ohio; died November 17, 1957 in Hiawatha,
Kansas.

41 iv. George Sallabank, born July 20, 1873 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio; died October 18, 1897 in Fulton Co.,
Wauseon, Ohio.

More About George Sallabank:
Burial: Wauseon Union Cemetery, Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio

+ 42 v. Eva Sallabank, born 1874; died 1933.
+ 43 vi. Carrie SALLABANK, born January 31, 1876 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio; died 1922.
+ 44 vii. Grace LaRue Sallabank, born November 19, 1881 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co.; died July 28, 1964 in

Delta, OH , Fulton Co.

27.  Parley4 Morris (Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born Abt. 1855 in Clinton Twp, Fulton Co. OH.  He married
Anna Johnson October 17, 1877 in Fulton Co. OH.  She was born Abt. 1857 in Illinois.

More About Parley Morris:
Residence: moved Willis, Brown Co. Kansas

More About Parley Morris and Anna Johnson:
Marriage: October 17, 1877, Fulton Co. OH

Child of Parley Morris and Anna Johnson is:
45 i. Eugene5 Morris, born Abt. 1879.

35.  Albert T.4 Morris (Cuyler (Kiler)3, John2, Thomas1)  He married Mary Ellen Patterson November 30, 1876 in Fulton
Co. OH, daughter of William Patterson and Susanna Hay.

More About Albert Morris and Mary Patterson:
Marriage: November 30, 1876, Fulton Co. OH

Children of Albert Morris and Mary Patterson are:
46 i. Charles Edward5 Morris, born August 25, 1877 in Delta, OH.
47 ii. Parlie Morris, born Abt. 1880.  He married Mary Phillips.

Generation No. 5

40.  Julia Ethel5 SALLABANK (Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born January 14, 1872
in Wauseon, Ohio, and died November 17, 1957 in Hiawatha, Kansas.  She married Jonathon Elmore DAVIDSON October
16, 1894 in Willis, Kansas.  He was born September 14, 1868 in Boubus, TN, and died August 29, 1949 in Kansas.

More About Jonathon DAVIDSON and Julia SALLABANK:
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Marriage: October 16, 1894, Willis, Kansas

Children of Julia SALLABANK and Jonathon DAVIDSON are:
+ 48 i. Bessie Bell6 DAVIDSON, born June 30, 1895 in Horton, KS.
+ 49 ii. Joseph Wayne DAVIDSON, born June 21, 1897 in Horton, KS; died January 02, 1968 in Hiawatha, KS.
+ 50 iii. Lloyd Kenneth DAVIDSON, born September 17, 1898 in Horton, KS; died 1966 in Salina. KS.

42.  Eva5 Sallabank (Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born 1874, and died 1933.  She
married Gilmore Dickerson McCance, son of James McCance and Frances Montgomery.  He was born October 01, 1867.

Children of Eva Sallabank and Gilmore McCance are:
+ 51 i. Merrill Leroy6 McCance, born May 05, 1902.

52 ii. Morris McCance, born 1903.

43.  Carrie5 SALLABANK (Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born January 31, 1876 in
Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio, and died 1922.  She married (1) Michael O'HERN.    She married (2) William AIKEN.

Notes for Michael O'HERN:
1RST Husband

Notes for William AIKEN:
2nd husband,  NO CHILDREN

Child of Carrie SALLABANK and Michael O'HERN is:
+ 53 i. Pauline6 O'HERN.

44.  Grace LaRue5 Sallabank (Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born November 19,
1881 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co., and died July 28, 1964 in Delta, OH , Fulton Co.  She married Leonard Lucius Lozer July
22, 1903 in Wauseon, OH, Fulton Co, son of Samuel Lozier and Malinda Hartmann.  He was born April 28, 1881 in Wauseon
OH, Fulton Co., and died December 26, 1959 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co..

More About Grace LaRue Sallabank:
Burial: Wauseon OH, Fulton Co. ,Wauseon Union Cemetery

More About Leonard Lucius Lozer:
Burial: Wauseon OH, Fulton Co.  , Wauseon Union Cemetery

More About Leonard Lozer and Grace Sallabank:
Marriage: July 22, 1903, Wauseon, OH, Fulton Co

Children of Grace Sallabank and Leonard Lozer are:
+ 54 i. Douglas Lynndon6 Lozer, born November 19, 1904 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co.; died May 14, 1993 in

Delta, OH , Fulton Co.
+ 55 ii. Donna LaRue Lozer, born February 25, 1910.

Generation No. 6

48.  Bessie Bell6 DAVIDSON (Julia Ethel5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1)
was born June 30, 1895 in Horton, KS.  She married Willis Pearl FORD December 05, 1917 in Kansas.  He was born
September 15, 1883 in Kansas, and died August 30, 1895 in Horton, KS.

More About Willis FORD and Bessie DAVIDSON:
Marriage: December 05, 1917, Kansas
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Children of Bessie DAVIDSON and Willis FORD are:
+ 56 i. Don Leroy7 FORD, born November 21, 1919 in Highland, KS.

57 ii. Beulah Inis Alice FORD, born July 15, 1921 in Highland, KS; died October 31, 1955 in Horton, KS.  She
married Charles LeLand YAZEL April 07, 1941.

More About Charles YAZEL and Beulah FORD:
Marriage: April 07, 1941

49.  Joseph Wayne6 DAVIDSON (Julia Ethel5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2,
Thomas1) was born June 21, 1897 in Horton, KS, and died January 02, 1968 in Hiawatha, KS.  He married Alice Faye
BROOK December 24, 1928.  She was born December 24, 1909 in Willis, KS.

More About Joseph DAVIDSON and Alice BROOK:
Marriage: December 24, 1928

Children of Joseph DAVIDSON and Alice BROOK are:
58 i. Alvin Lee7 DAVIDSON, born October 31, 1929 in Willis, KS.  He married Evelyn LARKIN May 02, 1954.

More About Alvin DAVIDSON and Evelyn LARKIN:
Marriage: May 02, 1954

59 ii. Roberta Elaine DAVIDSON, born July 16, 1931 in Willis, KS.  She married Arthur Mitchell KIDWELL
December 11, 1949.

More About Arthur KIDWELL and Roberta DAVIDSON:
Marriage: December 11, 1949

60 iii. Roger Wayne DAVIDSON, born September 11, 1939 in Willis, KS.  He married Patricia May Johnson
October 08, 1961.

More About Roger DAVIDSON and Patricia Johnson:
Marriage: October 08, 1961

61 iv. Dean Lester DAVIDSON, born July 08, 1942 in Willis, KS; died August 05, 1958 in Enterprise, KS.

50.  Lloyd Kenneth6 DAVIDSON (Julia Ethel5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2,
Thomas1) was born September 17, 1898 in Horton, KS, and died 1966 in Salina. KS.  He married Lula Belle TINSLEY.  She
was born November 11, 1898 in Willis, KS.

Child of Lloyd DAVIDSON and Lula TINSLEY is:
62 i. Lois Imogene7 DAVIDSON, born December 08, 1922 in Willis, KS.  She married Robert NORRIS.

51.  Merrill Leroy6 McCance (Eva5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born
May 05, 1902.  He married Esther M. Rapp.  She was born 1905, and died 1964 in Fulton Co.,  Ohio.

Notes for Merrill Leroy McCance:
2 killed in collision
 CHRIS TISCH
 Herald Staff Writer
Two people were killed and two others were seriously injured after a pickup was rear-ended and
pushed into the path of an oncoming car in east Manatee County on Monday afternoon, Florida
Highway Patrol troopers reported.
Elma A. McCance, 65, of 17212 Waterline Road, and Merrill McCance, 73, of Addison, Mich., were
killed when a pickup they were riding in collided head-on with a car on State Road 64 near Carlos E.
Haile Middle School about six miles east of Bradenton.
The driver of their pickup, Marion McCance, 69, also of 17212 Waterline Road, was taken by
Bayflite helicopter to Bayfront Medical Center in St. Petersburg. The driver of the car they collided
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with, William W. Ward, 39, of Tampa also was flown to Bayfront.
Marion McCance was listed in fair condition at the hospital, while Ward was still in the emergency
room Monday night, a nursing supervisor said.
According to troopers:
At about 12:05 p.m., the McCance vehicle was westbound on State Road 64 and slowing down as it
approached Haile Middle School.   It was hit in the rear by a pickup driven by Eric Lynn Miller, 35, of 2705 Sixth St. W., who
did not slow down.   Miller swerved his truck to the right shoulder, but it struck the right rear of the McCance truck, sending it
into the eastbound lane into the path of Ward's car, which was traveling about 55 mph.  The two vehicles struck head-on.  "He
(Miller) rolled up on them quickly and didn't realize there was such a difference in speed," said highway patrol Sgt. Tom
Przybylowicz.
The McCance truck spun around and wound up on the south shoulder, while Ward's car rotated and
came to rest in the middle of the road. Traffic had to be rerouted while troopers investigated the crash.
Both Elma and Merrill McCance were killed on impact.  Miller was not injured. He was charged with careless driving and
failing to wear corrective lenses. Alcohol was not a factor.   Everyone involved in the accident was wearing seat belts.

More About Esther M. Rapp:
Burial: Winameg Cemetery

Children of Merrill McCance and Esther Rapp are:
+ 63 i. Dorothy Rose7 McCance, born December 26, 1928 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.

64 ii. Lois McCance.
65 iii. Richard McCance.
66 iv. Mary McCance.
67 v. Ronnie McCance.
68 vi. Sue McCance.

53.  Pauline6 O'HERN (Carrie5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1)  She married
Cecil SLOAN.

Children of Pauline O'HERN and Cecil SLOAN are:
+ 69 i. Flora Belle Jean (Sis)7 Sloan.
+ 70 ii. Charles b Sloan, died 1966.

54.  Douglas Lynndon6 Lozer (Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1)
was born November 19, 1904 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co., and died May 14, 1993 in Delta, OH , Fulton Co.  He married (1)
Hazel Alice Galbraith April 03, 1926 in Wauseon, OH, Fulton Co, daughter of Frank Galbraith and Elizabeth Bayes.  She
was born January 11, 1904 in Tedrow OH, Fulton Co., and died September 27, 1974 in Delta, OH , Fulton Co.  He met (2)
Leona Aft. 1982.

More About Douglas Lynndon Lozer:
Burial: Bayes Cem., Wauseon, OH

More About Hazel Alice Galbraith:
Burial: Bayes Cem., Wauseon, OH

More About Douglas Lozer and Hazel Galbraith:
Marriage: April 03, 1926, Wauseon, OH, Fulton Co

More About Douglas Lozer and Leona:
Partners: Aft. 1982

Children of Douglas Lozer and Hazel Galbraith are:
71 i. Juanita Jean7 Lozer, born December 05, 1926 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co..  She married Harold Harrison

Hallett June 30, 1969 in Angola, IN; born December 05, 1916 in Swanton, OH; died March 29, 1975 in
Delta, OH , Fulton Co.

Notes for Juanita Jean Lozer:
No children
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More About Juanita Jean Lozer:
Occupation: Sales Clerk

More About Harold Harrison Hallett:
Burial: Amboy Twp Cem ,Swanton, OH
Occupation: Farmer, Railroad worker

More About Harold Hallett and Juanita Lozer:
Marriage: June 30, 1969, Angola, IN

72 ii. Donald Leroy Lozer, born July 28, 1928 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co.; died November 10, 1985 in Wauseon
OH, Fulton Co..  He married (1) Rosella Mary Morris November 27, 1956 in Angola, IN; born December
24, 1921 in Toledo, OH ; Lucas Co.; died September 14, 1978 in Toledo, OH ; Lucas Co..  He married (2)
Mary Jayne Seaman April 06, 1979 in Curtice, OH; born January 13, 1933 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co..

More About Donald Leroy Lozer:
Burial: Bayes Cem., Wauseon, OH

Notes for Rosella Mary Morris:
no children

More About Rosella Mary Morris:
Burial: Bayes Cem., Wauseon, OH

More About Donald Lozer and Rosella Morris:
Marriage: November 27, 1956, Angola, IN

Notes for Mary Jayne Seaman:
She had no children with Donald.  She was married first to Harley Bowerman
and had 3 children in this marriage:  Marjorie, Tim and Laura.

More About Donald Lozer and Mary Seaman:
Marriage: April 06, 1979, Curtice, OH

+ 73 iii. Dale Leonard Lozer, born May 17, 1930 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co.; died December 29, 1982 in Toledo,
OH ; Lucas Co..

+ 74 iv. Donelda Mae Lozer, born April 19, 1932 in Winemeg, OH.
+ 75 v. Ronald Douglas Lozer, born June 28, 1935 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co..

76 vi. Roger David Lozer, born April 17, 1946 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co.; died May 04, 1946 in Wauseon OH,
Fulton Co..

More About Roger David Lozer:
Burial: Bayes Cem., Wauseon, OH

55.  Donna LaRue6 Lozer (Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was
born February 25, 1910.  She married (1) Karl Miller.    She married (2) Hugh Nifong.    She married (3) Homer Carroll.

Child of Donna Lozer and Karl Miller is:
77 i. Charles7 Miller.

Generation No. 7

56.  Don Leroy7 FORD (Bessie Bell6 DAVIDSON, Julia Ethel5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3,
John2, Thomas1) was born November 21, 1919 in Highland, KS.  He married Dorothy Mae CAMERON September 29, 1940
in Robinson, KS.  She was born August 27, 1923 in Highland, KS.

More About Don FORD and Dorothy CAMERON:
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Marriage: September 29, 1940, Robinson, KS

Children of Don FORD and Dorothy CAMERON are:
78 i. Karen Beulah8 FORD, born July 12, 1941 in Atchison, KS.  She married Floyd Junior MERZ January 20,

1964.

More About Floyd MERZ and Karen FORD:
Marriage: January 20, 1964

79 ii. Tonya Kay FORD, born December 22, 1942 in Horton, KS.  She married Ronald Gale THOMAS November
25, 1961.

More About Ronald THOMAS and Tonya FORD:
Marriage: November 25, 1961

80 iii. Janet Lee FORD, born April 29, 1944 in Horton, KS.  She married Richard WILKINSON November 18,
1968.

More About Richard WILKINSON and Janet FORD:
Marriage: November 18, 1968

81 iv. Dale Wayne FORD, born April 08, 1945 in Horton, KS; died April 08, 1945 in Horton, KS.
82 v. Kenneth Lane FORD, born April 22, 1947 in Beloit,  WI.
83 vi. Virginia Jenelle FORD, born March 15, 1949 in Horton,  KS.  She married Rudolph RUSSEL August 06,

1967.

More About Rudolph RUSSEL and Virginia FORD:
Marriage: August 06, 1967

84 vii. Frances Ann FORD, born July 22, 1950 in Atchison, KS.  She married Jerry HUGHS October 11, 1969.

More About Jerry HUGHS and Frances FORD:
Marriage: October 11, 1969

63.  Dorothy Rose7 McCance (Merrill Leroy6, Eva5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2,
Thomas1) was born December 26, 1928 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.  She married Robert Ray Galbraith April 20, 1947 in
Morenci, MI, son of Frank Galbraith and Florence Hine.  He was born January 31, 1934 in Wauseon,  OH, and died Unknown.

More About Robert Galbraith and Dorothy McCance:
Marriage: April 20, 1947, Morenci, MI

Children of Dorothy McCance and Robert Galbraith are:
+ 85 i. Robert Lee8 GALBRAITH, born February 13, 1948 in Lenawee Co., Adrian, MI;.
+ 86 ii. Barry Lynn GALBRAITH, born May 11, 1950 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio.
+ 87 iii. Joan Elaine GALBRAITH, born July 30, 1952 in Morenci, MI.

88 iv. Patricia Sue GALBRAITH, born December 18, 1954 in Morenci, MI.  She married David LUTTON
December 15, 1976 in Toledo, OH.

More About David LUTTON and Patricia GALBRAITH:
Marriage: December 15, 1976, Toledo, OH

89 v. Teresa Ann GALBRAITH, born October 23, 1958 in Morenci, MI.
90 vi. John R. GALBRAITH, born May 25, 1960 in Morenci, MI.  He married Barbara Zink.

69.  Flora Belle Jean (Sis)7 Sloan (Pauline6 O'HERN, Carrie5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3,
John2, Thomas1)  She married William "Bill" Berger.

Children of Flora Sloan and William Berger are:
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91 i. Mike8 BERGER.
92 ii. Patrick BERGER.
93 iii. Rebecca BERGER.
94 iv. Kevin BERGER.

70.  Charles b7 Sloan (Pauline6 O'HERN, Carrie5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2,
Thomas1) died 1966.  He married (1) Lucille ???.    He married (2) Gladys Whittaker Bef. 1963.  She was born August 19,
1942.

Notes for Charles b Sloan:
Charles died in 1966 when he went to the hospital to pick Gladys up after having Charles Jr. (Chuck).  He had a heart attack.
He was a country music promotor/singer,guru.

Notes for Gladys Whittaker:
She was a singer

More About Charles Sloan and Gladys Whittaker:
Marriage: Bef. 1963

Child of Charles Sloan and Lucille ??? is:
+ 95 i. Mary Ann8 Sloan.

Children of Charles Sloan and Gladys Whittaker are:
+ 96 i. Rebecca8 Sloan, born November 16, 1963.
+ 97 ii. Charles Jr. (Chuck) Sloan, born February 12, 1966.

73.  Dale Leonard7 Lozer (Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3,
John2, Thomas1) was born May 17, 1930 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co., and died December 29, 1982 in Toledo, OH ; Lucas
Co..  He married Ruth Marie Favorite May 03, 1953 in Delta, OH; Fulton Co., daughter of Omer Favorite and Regina Wales.
She was born 1931 in Brailey, OH near Swanton.

More About Dale Leonard Lozer:
Burial: Bayes Cem., Wauseon, OH

More About Dale Lozer and Ruth Favorite:
Marriage: May 03, 1953, Delta, OH; Fulton Co.

Children of Dale Lozer and Ruth Favorite are:
98 i. Karen Sue8 Lozer, born May 13, 1954.

+ 99 ii. Mark Kevin Lozer, born July 16, 1956 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co..
+ 100 iii. Cynthia Lou Lozer, born December 14, 1957.

101 iv. LuAnn Marie Lozer, born August 27, 1960.
+ 102 v. Shirley Elaine Lozer, born December 12, 1968.

74.  Donelda Mae7 Lozer (Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3,
John2, Thomas1) was born April 19, 1932 in Winemeg, OH.  She married (1) Everett Eugene Neville June 03, 1950 in
Wauseon, OH, Fulton Co.  He was born February 06, 1932 in Waterville, OH, and died January 08, 1951 in Delta, OH , Fulton
Co.  She married (2) Eligin Royce Smith May 07, 1955 in Angola, IN.  He was born April 24, 1927 in Delta, OH , Fulton Co.

More About Everett Neville and Donelda Lozer:
Marriage: June 03, 1950, Wauseon, OH, Fulton Co

More About Eligin Smith and Donelda Lozer:
Marriage: May 07, 1955, Angola, IN

Children of Donelda Lozer and Everett Neville are:
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+ 103 i. Deborah Mae8 Neville, born June 06, 1950.
+ 104 ii. Everett Eugene Neville, born June 24, 1951 in Wauseon,  OH.

Children of Donelda Lozer and Eligin Smith are:
+ 105 i. Diane Marie8 Smith, born December 27, 1955 in Wauseon,  OH.

106 ii. Kevin Royce Smith, born June 12, 1957 in Wauseon,  OH.
+ 107 iii. Denise Michelle Smith, born August 01, 1958 in Wauseon,  OH.
+ 108 iv. Dena Marlo Smith, born February 15, 1969 in Wauseon,  OH.

75.  Ronald Douglas7 Lozer (Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3,
John2, Thomas1) was born June 28, 1935 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co..  He married Doris Ann Mckibben August 30, 1953 in
Methodist Church, Delta, OH, daughter of Floyd McKibben and Pearl Williams.  She was born April 08, 1933 in Cherubusco,
IN.

More About Ronald Lozer and Doris Mckibben:
Marriage: August 30, 1953, Methodist Church, Delta, OH

Children of Ronald Lozer and Doris Mckibben are:
109 i. Danny Alan8 Lozer, born June 23, 1954.

+ 110 ii. Risa Darlene Lozer, born May 22, 1956 in Wauseon,  OH.
111 iii. Dawn Allison Lozer, born August 02, 1957.

Generation No. 8

85.  Robert Lee8 GALBRAITH (Dorothy Rose7 McCance, Merrill Leroy6, Eva5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris,
Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born February 13, 1948 in Lenawee Co., Adrian, MI;.  He married (1) Janice Ann
VALENTINE September 30, 1967 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio.  She was born November 17, 1948.  He met (2) Unk 2nd
?wife ? Aft. 1971.

More About Robert GALBRAITH and Janice VALENTINE:
Marriage: September 30, 1967, Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio

More About Robert GALBRAITH and Unk ?:
Friends: Aft. 1971

Children of Robert GALBRAITH and Janice VALENTINE are:
112 i. Shannon9 GALBRAITH, born September 18, 1968 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio.
113 ii. Scott GALBRAITH, born April 09, 1971 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio.

Child of Robert GALBRAITH and Unk ? is:
114 i. Frankie Whelan9 GALBRAITH, born April 26, 1979 in 0.

86.  Barry Lynn8 GALBRAITH (Dorothy Rose7 McCance, Merrill Leroy6, Eva5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris,
Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born May 11, 1950 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio.  He married (1) Dianne Marie
RIEGSECKER October 05, 1968.  She was born January 07, 1948.  He met (2) 2nd wife??? Aft. 1971.

More About Barry GALBRAITH and Dianne RIEGSECKER:
Divorce: 0
Marriage: October 05, 1968

More About Barry GALBRAITH and 2nd:
Unknown-Begin: Aft. 1971

Children of Barry GALBRAITH and Dianne RIEGSECKER are:
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115 i. Stacy Ann9 GALBRAITH, born November 08, 1969 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio.
116 ii. Andrea GALBRAITH, born September 29, 1971 in Fulton Co., Wauseon, Ohio.

Child of Barry GALBRAITH and 2nd is:
117 i. Justin9 GALBRAITH, born Abt. 1985 in 0.

87.  Joan Elaine8 GALBRAITH (Dorothy Rose7 McCance, Merrill Leroy6, Eva5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris,
Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born July 30, 1952 in Morenci, MI.  She married (1) John FILLINGER.    She
married (2) Ronald HUDIK April 19, 1974 in 0.

More About John FILLINGER and Joan GALBRAITH:
Divorce: 0

More About Ronald HUDIK and Joan GALBRAITH:
Marriage: April 19, 1974, 0

Child of Joan GALBRAITH and John FILLINGER is:
118 i. Jeffrey John9 FILLINGER, born May 07, 1970 in Morenci, MI.

Children of Joan GALBRAITH and Ronald HUDIK are:
119 i. Ronald Jr.9 HUDIK, born May 31, 1974 in Morenci, MI; 0.
120 ii. Christie Marie HUDIK, born April 15, 1979 in Toledo, OH; 0.

95.  Mary Ann8 Sloan (Charles b7, Pauline6 O'HERN, Carrie5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3,
John2, Thomas1)  She married Unknown Gornzynski.

Child of Mary Sloan and Unknown Gornzynski is:
121 i. Jesse9 Gornzynski, born 1984.

96.  Rebecca8 Sloan (Charles b7, Pauline6 O'HERN, Carrie5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3,
John2, Thomas1) was born November 16, 1963.  She married (1) Christopher D. Perry.  He was born July 13, 1964.  She
married (2) Jeff Waldrop July 17, 1982.

More About Jeff Waldrop and Rebecca Sloan:
Marriage: July 17, 1982

Children of Rebecca Sloan and Christopher Perry are:
122 i. Kayla Shawn9 Perry, born August 02, 1989.
123 ii. David Michael Perry, born April 23, 1991.

Child of Rebecca Sloan and Jeff Waldrop is:
124 i. Eric9 William, born October 02, 1984.

97.  Charles Jr. (Chuck)8 Sloan (Charles b7, Pauline6 O'HERN, Carrie5 SALLABANK, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo
Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born February 12, 1966.  He married wife ???.

Child of Charles Sloan and wife ??? is:
125 i. Ashley Rebecca9 Sloan, born September 09, 2001.

99.  Mark Kevin8 Lozer (Dale Leonard7, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo
Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born July 16, 1956 in Wauseon OH, Fulton Co..  He married Judith Ann Steusloff February
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20, 1984, daughter of Larry Steusloff and Sandra Whipple.  She was born February 10, 1963 in Toledo, OH ; Lucas Co..

More About Mark Lozer and Judith Steusloff:
Marriage: February 20, 1984

Children of Mark Lozer and Judith Steusloff are:
126 i. Jason Dale9 Lozer, born July 04, 1984.
127 ii. Matthew Mark Lozer, born February 11, 1986.

100.  Cynthia Lou8 Lozer (Dale Leonard7, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris,
Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born December 14, 1957.  She married (1) Larry Vondeylon.    She married (2)
Terry Brashear June 18, 1976 in Delta, OH; Fulton Co..  He was born September 11, 1956 in Bowling Green, OH.

More About Terry Brashear and Cynthia Lozer:
Divorce: 1981
Marriage: June 18, 1976, Delta, OH; Fulton Co.

Child of Cynthia Lozer and Terry Brashear is:
128 i. Justin Paul9 Brashear, born August 30, 1979.

102.  Shirley Elaine8 Lozer (Dale Leonard7, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris,
Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born December 12, 1968.  She married Benjamin Clifford Meeker.  He was born
December 05, 1957.

Children of Shirley Lozer and Benjamin Meeker are:
129 i. Taylor Ruth9 Meeker, born August 02, 1994.
130 ii. Ryan Benjamin Meeker, born December 06, 1996.

103.  Deborah Mae8 Neville (Donelda Mae7 Lozer, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4

Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born June 06, 1950.  She married Dennis John Ford August 30, 1969 in
Monroe, Monroe Co. MI.  He was born May 10, 1950 in Port Hueneme, Ventura Co. CA.

More About Deborah Mae Neville:
Occupation: Treasurer of Pike Delta York Schools

More About Dennis John Ford:
Occupation: Teacher at Delta Middle School

More About Dennis Ford and Deborah Neville:
Marriage: August 30, 1969, Monroe, Monroe Co. MI

Children of Deborah Neville and Dennis Ford are:
131 i. Dana Marie9 Ford, born May 30, 1975 in Riverside, Hospital, Toledo, OH.
132 ii. Douglas John Ford, born August 17, 1977 in Riverside, Hospital, Toledo, OH.

104.  Everett Eugene8 Neville (Donelda Mae7 Lozer, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4

Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born June 24, 1951 in Wauseon,  OH.  He married Sandra Kay Growcock
August 30, 1969 in Delta, OH; Fulton Co..  She was born August 22, 1952 in Morenci, MI.

More About Everett Neville and Sandra Growcock:
Marriage: August 30, 1969, Delta, OH; Fulton Co.

Children of Everett Neville and Sandra Growcock are:
133 i. Brooke Michelle9 Neville, born March 30, 1970.  She married John Humes September 02, 1995 in

Salisbury, CT.
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Notes for Brooke Michelle Neville:
as of 1999 they have 2 children and are living in Connecticut

More About John Humes and Brooke Neville:
Marriage: September 02, 1995, Salisbury, CT

134 ii. Bryon Douglas Neville, born March 12, 1971.

More About Bryon Douglas Neville:
Military service: Career in  U. S. Airforce
Occupation: Jet Hydraulics

+ 135 iii. Shannon Marie Neville, born October 11, 1972.

105.  Diane Marie8 Smith (Donelda Mae7 Lozer, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris,
Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born December 27, 1955 in Wauseon,  OH.  She married Gary Lynn Lohman
October 23, 1976 in Delta, OH; Fulton Co..  He was born August 13, 1954 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.

More About Gary Lohman and Diane Smith:
Marriage: October 23, 1976, Delta, OH; Fulton Co.

Children of Diane Smith and Gary Lohman are:
136 i. Jeremy David9 Lohman, born February 02, 1980 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.
137 ii. Adam Joseph Lohman, born December 18, 1984 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.

107.  Denise Michelle8 Smith (Donelda Mae7 Lozer, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4

Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born August 01, 1958 in Wauseon,  OH.  She married Kenneth Lavern
Grime December 17, 1976 in Delta, OH; Fulton Co..  He was born September 1956.

More About Kenneth Grime and Denise Smith:
Marriage: December 17, 1976, Delta, OH; Fulton Co.

Children of Denise Smith and Kenneth Grime are:
138 i. Anastasia Marie9 Grime, born August 16, 1978 in Wauseon,  OH.
139 ii. Alice Marlo Grime, born December 29, 1980 in Wauseon,  OH.

108.  Dena Marlo8 Smith (Donelda Mae7 Lozer, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris,
Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born February 15, 1969 in Wauseon,  OH.  She married Louis Valdez Bill
November 21, 1992 in Delta, OH; Fulton Co..  He was born January 21, 1951 in Texas.

More About Louis Bill and Dena Smith:
Divorce: February 17, 1995
Marriage: November 21, 1992, Delta, OH; Fulton Co.

Children of Dena Smith and Louis Bill are:
140 i. Tyler Royce9 Bill, born July 22, 1992.
141 ii. Augustus McCrae Bill, born January 14, 1994.

110.  Risa Darlene8 Lozer (Ronald Douglas7, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank, Caroline LaRue4 Morris,
Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born May 22, 1956 in Wauseon,  OH.  She married (1) Mark Lynn Spencer May 14,
1977 in Gardena, CA.  He was born December 05, 1955 in Highland Park, CA.  She married (2) Darryl Raymond Hegg
March 17, 1982 in Ivy Chapel, Englewood, CA.  He was born May 07, 1957 in Liverpool England.  She married (3) Norman
Palletz Schiff January 01, 1986 in Wedding Chapel, Long Beach, CA.  He was born October 03, 1956 in St. Paul, MN.

More About Mark Spencer and Risa Lozer:
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Divorce: no children
Marriage: May 14, 1977, Gardena, CA

More About Darryl Hegg and Risa Lozer:
Divorce: 1986
Marriage: March 17, 1982, Ivy Chapel, Englewood, CA

More About Norman Schiff and Risa Lozer:
Marriage: January 01, 1986, Wedding Chapel, Long Beach, CA

Children of Risa Lozer and Darryl Hegg are:
142 i. Daniel Raymond9 Hegg, born August 16, 1982 in South Bay Hospital, Lomita, CA.

Notes for Daniel Raymond Hegg:
twin

143 ii. Anthony Darryl Hegg, born August 16, 1982 in South Bay Hospital, Lomita, CA.

Notes for Anthony Darryl Hegg:
twin

Children of Risa Lozer and Norman Schiff are:
144 i. Sarah Rachel9 Schiff, born December 11, 1987 in South Bay Hospital, Lomita, CA.
145 ii. Shepard Jacob Schiff, born December 21, 1989 in South Bay Hospital, Lomita, CA.

Generation No. 9

135.  Shannon Marie9 Neville (Everett Eugene8, Donelda Mae7 Lozer, Douglas Lynndon6, Grace LaRue5 Sallabank,
Caroline LaRue4 Morris, Lorenzo Thomas3, John2, Thomas1) was born October 11, 1972.  She married Brian Keith Parsons
October 05, 1991.  He was born October 25, 1967 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.

More About Brian Parsons and Shannon Neville:
Marriage: October 05, 1991

Children of Shannon Neville and Brian Parsons are:
146 i. Kylee Arin10 Parsons, born January 05, 1992 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.
147 ii. Hunter Steele Parsons, born October 20, 1995 in Toledo, Lucas Co., OH.



  

John Morris of Alcester and 
Thomas Morris of New 

Haven, CT

Descendants of John Morris 

Generation No. 1 

1. John2 Morris ([Unknown]1 ) was born Bef. 1586. He married Anne Holyoke 12 Nov 1606 in 
Alcester, Warwickshire, England, daughter of John Holyoke and Elizabeth Stokes. She was born 
Bef. 10 Feb 1587/88 in Alcester, Warwickshire, England. 

Notes for John Morris: 
Memo: 9 generations 

Notes for Anne Holyoke: 
Douglas Richardson, The Ancestry of Edward Holyoke, and His Nephew Thomas Morris of New 
Haven, "The New England Historical and Genealogical Register", Vol. CXLVII: January 1993. 

Whe was living in 1627, perhaps as a widow, when her stepfather, Robert Wilcox bequeathed 

GUEST
1. John2 Morris ([Unknown]1 ) was born Bef. 1586. He married Anne Holyoke 12 Nov 1606 inAlcester, Warwickshire, England, daughter of John Holyoke and Elizabeth Stokes. She was bornBef. 10 Feb 1587/88 in Alcester, Warwickshire, England.



£10 to her and her children for their "relief." 

Anne's brother left a bequest to kinsman Thomas Morris of New Haven, Conn. 

Children of John Morris and Anne Holyoke are: 

+ 2 i. Thomas3 Morris, born Bet. 1607 - 1620 in England; died 21 Jul 1673 in New Haven, New Haven, 
CT. 
3 ii. Mary Morris, died Bef. 30 Sep 1671 in Salem, MA. She married John Mansfield; born Abt. 1622; died 
16 Oct 1711 in Lynn, MA. 

Notes for Mary Morris: 
will 23 Sep 1670; proved in Salem Court, 30 Sep 1671 

Notes for John Mansfield: 
John was a tailor (Lewis and Newhall, p. 187) and was made a free- man of Lynn in 1643. He was sworn 
as a constable or Lynn in 1643 (Essex Quarterly Courts, I: p.170). He died without issue. 

Generation No. 2 

2. Thomas3 Morris (John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Bet. 1607 - 1620 in England, and died 21 
Jul 1673 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. He married Elizabeth [Unknown] 09 Feb 1624/25 in 
New Haven, New Haven, CT. 

Notes for Thomas Morris: 
Many descendants provideed by "Families of Ancient New Haven" Volume IV, compiled by 
Donald Lines Jacobus, 1927. 
Research Note: See "The Ancestry of Edward Holyoke and His Nephew Thomas Morris of New 
Haven" 

Arrived on the ship Hector in 1637. 

The distant genealogy of the Morris family as preserved by some of its branches, carries us 
back to the times of Athelstein" and Alfred, who reigned in England in the 9th and 10th centuries. 
The name occurs under various orthographies, as Maruice, Morys, Morres, Morice, Moris, 
Morrise, Morriss, Morris, and several, others confounded with Fitz Clan, Mount, Do, and various 
initial expressions. It is stated to be in part a corruption from Mars, or Mavors, the old Roman 
God of War. it is of Welsh origin, its elements being as given by one authority. Mawr rwyce or as 
given by another (and certainly with a stronger inherent probability* ) Mawy--rhys . The first 
derivation is said to give the meaning Warlike, powerful in war, though the process is not 
obvious. The second gives the meaning without any onscurity in the mode. The word "rhys" 
denotes a rushing. Let this idea be combined with that of the God of War, and we have the 
sense of warlike in its utmost intensity. Whichever of them be adopted, it is easy to note the 
following stages of progress: Mawr--ryce, Maw--rice, Morrice, Morris. 
From so remote an ancestral stock, we might reasonably expect to find traces of a numerous 
and widely scattored progeny. Nor are we disappointed. The name ts extand with numerous and 

GUEST
+ 2 i. Thomas3 Morris, born Bet. 1607 - 1620 in England; died 21 Jul 1673 in New Haven, New Haven,CT.

GUEST
2. Thomas3 Morris (John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Bet. 1607 - 1620 in England, and died 21Jul 1673 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. He married Elizabeth [Unknown] 09 Feb 1624/25 inNew Haven, New Haven, CT.



honorable representatives in England, Wales, Scotland, Ireland and America, and doubtless in 
many other countries. In its remotest antiquity, it is associated with blood scenes, and heathen 
myths. It has a subsequent history that ts redolent of a high toned Christian piety. The name 
appears about twice among the martyrs who fell in the reign of the Bloody Mary and has a place 
in the history of the parliamentay struggle with Charles the first, and in some of the campaigns of 
Cromwell. But before that contest began, before the long parliament assembled, the very year in 
fact that Hampden commenced his resistance to the arbitrary exactions of the English monarch, 
the company in which we find our pilgrim ancestor left the old world for the new. They arrived in 
Massachusetts June 3rd, 1637. On March 30, 1638 they sailed from Boston for Ininnipiac, now 
New Haven, and in about a fortnight arrived at the latter place in safety. They were mostly 
Londoners, men whose business had been commerce, and who hoped to establish themselves 
in the same employment in America. From this fact, it is easy to understand why Thomas Morris, 
should have been among them. He was a ship-builder, and would have occasion to exercise his 
vocation in such a community. 

He signed the Plantation Covenant in 1638 by which instrument they engaged that, as in matters 
that concern the gathering and ordering of a church, so also in all public offices, which concern 
civil order as choice of magistrates and officers, making and repealing laws, dividing allotments 
of inheritance, and all things of a like nature, they would all of them be ordered by the rules 
which the Scripture held forth to them. 

A singular incident (*) having made him acquainted with the nature of the soil, and the 
excellence of the timber for ship building on the tract of land now known as Morris Point, he 
purchased it on the 16th day of March, 1671. He left his team on the edge of a declivity, the 
base of which met the water of the harbor. A company of young people visiting at his home 
coveted the sport of seeing the cart roll down the bank, so put it in motion. They did not calculate 
on the velocity it would acquire in the descent, nor the distance to which it would move, and 
soon beheld it floating out too great a distance to be reached, and drifting in the direction of the 
cove on the East Haven side, where it was driven ashore. It was in his excursion to obtain the 
cart that brought the timber and soil under his notice. 

From him, it passed into the hands of his son, Eleazer, from whom it was inherited in turn by his 
son, John. John had no children, and gave it to Amos, one of the sons of his brother, James. 
This Amos was the first proprietor who resided upon the farm and it has never ceased to be in 
the hands of his descendants. Amos was a man of extraordinary enterprise and of undoubted 
piety, a Puritan of the best type, and a deacon in the East Haven Church. He had in his own 
possession, the means of carrying on commerce abroad and his papers show that he did traffic 
with some of the West Indies ports. His wharf accomodated vessels of considerable size, and 
his warehouse often contained large quantities of goods. He also carried on the manufacture of 
salt, and had a building with fine boilers for that purpose. His enterprise and public spirit are still 
further seen in the fact that he bought the land and constructed at his own expense the 
causeway that leads from the cove to the road by which the meeting house is approached from 
all sections of the town, a gigantic work to be undertaken by a single man in those days. His 
history reaches down to the era of the Revolution , and offers some interesting incidents 
pertaining to those times. 



Did this Thomas have a brother John Morris, whose wife Elizabeth also lived in New Haven for 
some time? 
"Thomas Morris, whose name appears among the Milford group at Newark in 1666, was the 
forefather of the Morris family of Bloomfield-he died at New Haven in 1673, and it is possible that 
the original records read "John" instead of "Thomas" and that Thomas never left Connecticut. 
John (2) and his wife Elizabeth said in 1668 to have been "late of New Haven",had two sons, 
John and Philip. The father, John(2) died about 1675. John(3),born the year Newark was 
settled,was the actual founder of the family, his brother having no children. He is called 
"Captain" in the records and arose from "Sergeant" . John cleared the land and settle personally 
on the tract to be later called the Morris Neighborhood. He was at one time Sheriff of Essex 
County. He lived to the ripe old age of eighty three years, and saw great developments in this 
region. John Morris(3) testified in the land controversies about 1740 that he had occupied his 
lands for many years, showing that he personally settled on his plantation near Third River. His 
sons were Stephen(4), who was born in 1706 and died in 1781; and John Jr,whose will is dated 
1729. Ephraim(5), son of Stephen, married Johanna Davis, and his son Stephen(6) married in 
1799 Catharine Smith. Their children were Ephraim(7), Jacob, James, Joseph, Mary, Emeline,H 
ulin and Albert. 

This is an every-name index to the work entitled: Genealogy of the Morris family: descendants of 
Thomas Morris of Connecticut / compiled by Lucy Ann (Morris) Carhart; edited by Charles 
Alexander Nelson. New York: A. S. Barnes, c1911. Includes Barnes, Beecher, Blakeslee, 
Bradley, Collins, Hemingway, Holt, Kellogg, Nash, Smith and related families. 

Notes for Elizabeth [Unknown]: 
The marriage date shown is suspect. 

Children of Thomas Morris and Elizabeth [Unknown] are: 

+ 4 i. Hannah4 Morris, born 14 Mar 1640/41 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 12 Jan 1709/10 in 
Norwalk, Fairfield, CT. 
+ 5 ii. Elizabeth Morris, born Bet. 1642 - 1644 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
6 iii. John Morris, born Bef. 12 Mar 1644/45; died Infant. 
+ 7 iv. John Morris, born Bef. 08 Mar 1645/46 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 10 Dec 1711 in New 
Haven, New Haven, CT. 
+ 8 v. Eleazer Morris, born Bef. 29 Oct 1648 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 15 Jan 1709/10. 
9 vi. Ephraim Morris, born 03 Oct 1651 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 06 Oct 1651 in New Haven, 
New Haven, CT. 
10 vii. Thomas Morris, Jr., born 03 Oct 1651 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died Child. 
+ 11 viii. Joseph Morris, born 25 Mar 1656 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 

Generation No. 3 

4. Hannah4 Morris (Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 14 Mar 1640/41 in New Haven, 
New Haven, CT, and died 12 Jan 1709/10 in Norwalk, Fairfield, CT. She married Thomas 
Lupton 1662 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. He was born Bef. 1624, and died in Norwalk, 
Fairfield, CT. 

GUEST
+ 11 viii. Joseph Morris, born 25 Mar 1656 in New Haven, New Haven, CT.



Children of Hannah Morris and Thomas Lupton are: 

12 i. Hannah5 Lupton, born 27 May 1665 in Norwalk, Fairfield, CT; died 23 Jul 1749 in Waterbury, New 
Haven, CT. She married Ebenezer Blakeslee Abt. 1683; born 17 Jul 1664 in New Haven, New Haven, 
CT; died 24 Sep 1735 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
13 ii. Thomas Lupton, Jr., born Abt. 1670. 

5. Elizabeth4 Morris (Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Bet. 1642 - 1644 in New 
Haven, New Haven, CT. She married Daniel Gott 02 Jan 1665/66, son of Charles Gott and 
Thankful Palmer. He was born 28 Apr 1646 in Salem, Essex, MA, and died in Wenham, Essex, 
MA. 

Children of Elizabeth Morris and Daniel Gott are: 

+ 14 i. Mary5 Gott, born 27 Nov 1666 in Windham, MA. 
15 ii. Daniel Gott, born 15 Aug 1668 in MA. 
16 iii. John Gott, born 17 Sep 1672. He married Elizabeth [Unknown]. 
17 iv. Thomas Gott, born 22 Jul 1675; died 03 Aug 1675. 

7. John4 Morris (Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Bef. 08 Mar 1645/46 in New Haven, 
New Haven, CT, and died 10 Dec 1711 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. He married (1) Anna 
[Unknown] Bef. 1664. She died 04 Dec 1664. He married (2) Elizabeth Harrison Abt. 1666. 
She was born Abt. 1646, and died Bef. 12 Aug 1669. He married (3) Hannah Bishop 12 Aug 
1669, daughter of James Bishop and Mary Lewen. She was born 29 May 1651 in New Haven, 
New Haven, CT, and died 12 Jun 1710. 

Notes for Hannah Bishop: 
Her father, James Bishop, was: 
Member of the committee appointed by the General Court of New Haven Colony to treat with the 
colony of Connecticut respecting union with New Haven, 1664. 
Secretary of Colony of New Haven, 1661-1665 
Assistant of Connecticut, 1667-1682. 
Deputy Governor of Connecticut colony, 1683-1687 and 1689-1691. 
http://www.mindspring.com/~henrymc/bradley.htm July 2000 

Child of John Morris and Elizabeth Harrison is: 

18 i. John5 Morris, Jr., born 16 Dec 1666 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 27 Oct 1749. 

Children of John Morris and Hannah Bishop are: 

19 i. Philip5 Morris, born 1670; died 05 Dec 1693 in Newark, Essex, NJ. He married Johanna [Unknown]. 
20 ii. Mary Morris, born 19 Jun 1670 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died Bef. Sep 1673 in New Haven, 
New Haven, CT. 
+ 21 iii. Hannah Morris, born 10 Aug 1671. 
+ 22 iv. Mary Morris, born 09 Sep 1673 in Watertown, Middlesex, MA; died 08 Sep 1743 in East Haven, 



New Haven, CT. 
+ 23 v. Elizabeth Morris, born 1675; died 1758. 
24 vi. Thomas Morris, born Apr 1679; died Child. 
25 vii. Abigail Morris, born 22 Aug 1683; died Bef. 1729. She married James Peck 14 Feb 1705/06. 
26 viii. Desire Morris, born 25 Mar 1687. She married Stephen Howell 04 Mar 1707/08. 

8. Eleazer4 Morris (Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Bef. 29 Oct 1648 in New Haven, 
New Haven, CT, and died 15 Jan 1709/10. He married Ann Osborn, daughter of Jeremiah 
Osborn and Mary [Unknown]. She was born 06 Apr 1663 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and 
died 10 Dec 1726 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 

Children of Eleazer Morris and Ann Osborn are: 

+ 27 i. Rebecca5 Morris, born 20 Jun 1682; died 1729. 
28 ii. John Morris, born 08 Oct 1684; died 19 Nov 1744. He married Elizabeth Alling 24 Dec 1713; born 
Nov 1691; died 05 Apr 1767. 

Notes for Elizabeth Alling: 
Elizabeth married 2nd Isaac Dickerman. 

29 iii. Anna Morris, born 1686; died 19 Oct 1743. She married Samuel Smith 30 Dec 1708 in New Haven, 
New Haven, CT; born 24 May 1681 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 06 Jan 1765 in East Haven, 
New Haven, CT. 
+ 30 iv. James Morris, born Abt. 1689; died Jun 1725. 
+ 31 v. Eleazer Morris, Jr., born Abt. 1691; died Dec 1740. 
32 vi. Jemima Morris, born Bef. 27 May 1694. 
+ 33 vii. Adonijah Morris, born Bef. 14 Dec 1696; died Abt. 1751. 

11. Joseph4 Morris (Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 25 Mar 1656 in New Haven, 
New Haven, CT. He married Esther Winston 02 Jun 1680, daughter of John Winston and 
Elizabeth [Unknown]. She was born 11 Nov 1662 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died Aft. 
1747. 

Notes for Esther Winston: 
Esther married 2nd Nathaniel Sperry. 

Children of Joseph Morris and Esther Winston are: 

+ 34 i. Thomas5 Morris, born 23 Mar 1681/82; died 17 Apr 1726. 
+ 35 ii. Esther Morris, born 03 Sep 1684; died 19 Aug 1751. 
36 iii. Sarah Morris, born Abt. 1686. She married Joseph Beecher 03 Aug 1710. 
+ 37 iv. Joseph Morris, Jr., born Abt. 1688. 
+ 38 v. Ephraim Morris, born Jan 1693/94; died 15 Feb 1778. 
39 vi. Dorothy Morris, born Sep 1695; died 1751. She married James Denison. 
+ 40 vii. Benjamin Morris, born Apr 1699; died Aft. 1786. 
41 viii. Mary Morris, born Jun 1702. She married Joel Munson 09 May 1727. 
+ 42 ix. Samuel Morris, born May 1705. 

GUEST
11. Joseph4 Morris (Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 25 Mar 1656 in New Haven,New Haven, CT. He married Esther Winston 02 Jun 1680, daughter of John Winston andElizabeth [Unknown]. She was born 11 Nov 1662 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died Aft.1747.
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Generation No. 4 

14. Mary5 Gott (Elizabeth4 Morris, Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 27 Nov 1666 in 
Windham, MA. She married Nathaniel Hathorne 1689 in Lynn, Essex, MA, son of W. Hathorne 
and Sarah Breeden. He was born Abt. 1660 in Lynn, Essex, MA. 

Children of Mary Gott and Nathaniel Hathorne are: 

+ 43 i. Elizabeth6 Hathorne, born 01 Oct 1691. 
44 ii. Mary Hathorne, born 05 Nov 1693. 
45 iii. Nathaniel Hathorne, born Dec 1698. 
46 iv. Eleazer Hathorne, born 20 Jan 1705/06. 

21. Hannah5 Morris (John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 10 Aug 1671. She 
married (1) Sgt. Joseph Smith, son of Thomas Smith and Elizabeth Patterson. He was born 14 
Jun 1669 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 1713. She married (2) Joseph Sackett 26 
Feb 1717/18. 

Notes for Hannah Morris: 
Did she also marry Samuel Hemenway / Samuel Hemingway? 

Children of Hannah Morris and Joseph Smith are: 

+ 47 i. John6 Smith, born 03 Jun 1693 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 1738. 
48 ii. Hannah Smith, born 17 Jan 1694/95 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died Child. 
49 iii. James Smith, born 03 Jul 1698 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died Child. 
50 iv. Hannah Smith, born 29 Nov 1701 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 07 Jun 1776 in New 
Haven, New Haven, CT. She married John Sackett 29 Nov 1721 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
51 v. Job Smith, born Apr 1703 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. He married Sarah Moulthrop. 
52 vi. Israel Smith, born 15 Aug 1705 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. He married Hannah Dorman 12 
Nov 1730. 
53 vii. Joseph Smith, born Abt. 1707 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 21 Feb 1734/35 in New 
Haven, New Haven, CT. He married Rebecca Wooding. 
54 viii. Jemima Smith, born 03 Mar 1710/11 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. She married Joseph 
Cooper. 

22. Mary5 Morris (John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 09 Sep 1673 in Watertown, 
Middlesex, MA, and died 08 Sep 1743 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. She married John 
Hemenway 1696 in East Haven, New Haven, CT, son of Samuel Hemenway and Sarah 
Cooper. He was born 29 May 1675 in East Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 03 Feb 1735/36 in 
East Haven, New Haven, CT. 

Notes for John Hemenway: 
John Hemingway 

Children of Mary Morris and John Hemenway are: 



+ 55 i. Mehitable6 Hemingway, born 20 May 1702; died 30 Jun 1773. 
56 ii. Mary Hemingway, born 28 Apr 1704. She married (1) Samuel Russell; born Bef. 1704. She married 
(2) Samuel Smith. 
+ 57 iii. Desire Hemingway, born 02 Mar 1706/07. 
+ 58 iv. Hannah Hemingway, born 11 Dec 1709. 
+ 59 v. Samuel Hemingway, born Aft. 12 Mar 1711/12; died 25 Oct 1779. 
+ 60 vi. John Hemingway, born 03 Oct 1715 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 17 Apr 1762 in East 
Haven, New Haven, CT. 

23. Elizabeth5 Morris (John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 1675, and died 1758. 
She married (1) William Maltby. She married (2) John Davenport Bet. 1707 - 1714, son of 
John Davenport and Abigail Pierson. He was born 22 Feb 1668/69 in Boston, Suffolk, MA, and 
died 05 Feb 1730/31 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT. 

Children of Elizabeth Morris and John Davenport are: 

+ 61 i. Col. Abram6 Davenport, born 1715 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT; died 20 Nov 1789. 
+ 62 ii. Rev. James Davenport, born 1716 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT; died 10 Nov 1757 in Hopewell, NJ. 

27. Rebecca5 Morris (Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 20 Jun 1682, and 
died 1729. She married Nathaniel Hitchcock 23 Dec 1702 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, son 
of Nathaniel Hitchcock and Elizabeth Moss. He was born 27 Jul 1678 in New Haven, New 
Haven, CT, and died 05 Dec 1726 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 

Children of Rebecca Morris and Nathaniel Hitchcock are: 

63 i. James6 Hitchcock, born 05 Dec 1703 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
64 ii. Nathaniel Hitchcock, born 16 Dec 1705 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
65 iii. Daniel Hitchcock, born 17 Apr 1708 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 01 Jan 1761 in New 
Haven, New Haven, CT. 
66 iv. Caleb Hitchcock, born 02 Sep 1712 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 30 Mar 1777 in North 
Haven, New Haven, CT. 
67 v. Benjamin Hitchcock, born 22 Aug 1715 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 24 Sep 1800. He 
married (1) Abigail Olds 31 Jan 1754. He married (2) Elizabeth Averett 07 Feb 1749/50. 
68 vi. Rebecca Hitchcock, born 28 Mar 1718 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. She married Daniel Leek 
23 Jan 1750/51 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
69 vii. Elizabeth Hitchcock, born 10 Aug 1721 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 27 Sep 1786 in East 
Haven, New Haven, CT. She married Daniel Augur. 
70 viii. Stephen Hitchcock, born 26 Jul 1724 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 

30. James5 Morris (Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Abt. 1689, and died 
Jun 1725. He married Abigail Rowe 24 Feb 1714/15, daughter of John Rowe and Abigail Alsop. 
She was born 13 Aug 1689. 

Children of James Morris and Abigail Rowe are: 

71 i. Jemima6 Morris, born 27 Dec 1715. 



+ 72 ii. Daniel Morris, born 04 Jun 1718. 
73 iii. Abigail Morris, born 10 Jan 1719/20. She married David Gaylord. 
74 iv. James Morris, Jr., born 21 Jan 1720/21; died 06 Jun 1789. He married Phebe Barnes 08 Apr 1751. 
+ 75 v. Amos Morris, born Oct 1723 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 30 Dec 1801. 

31. Eleazer5 Morris, Jr. (Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Abt. 1691, and 
died Dec 1740. He married Mercy Ball, daughter of Alling Ball and Sarah Thompson. She was 
born Abt. 1693. 

Notes for Mercy Ball: 
Mercy married 2nd Deodate Davenport. 

Children of Eleazer Morris and Mercy Ball are: 

+ 76 i. Stephen6 Morris, born Abt. 1718; died 28 Oct 1775. 
77 ii. Sarah Morris, born Abt. 1720. She married Seth Heaton 19 Dec 1739. 
78 iii. Mercy Morris, born Abt. 1725; died Oct 1801. She married Isaac Holt; born Bef. 1725. 
79 iv. Mary Morris, born Abt. 1725; died Abt. 1736. 
80 v. Jacob Morris, born Abt. 1730; died 12 Mar 1733/34. 
81 vi. Mabel Morris, born Abt. 1734; died 20 Jul 1825. She married Jehiel Forbes 02 Nov 1757; born Bef. 
1734. 
82 vii. Mary Morris, born Abt. 1740; died 15 Jul 1765. She married Samuel Davenport; born Abt. 1736; 
died 09 Jul 1810. 

Notes for Samuel Davenport: 
Samuel married 2nd Mary Street 

33. Adonijah5 Morris (Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Bef. 14 Dec 1696, 
and died Abt. 1751. He married Sarah Moulthrop, daughter of John Moulthrop and Abigail 
Bradley. She was born 10 Oct 1701. 

Notes for Sarah Moulthrop: 
Sarah married 2nd Simeon Coe. 

Children of Adonijah Morris and Sarah Moulthrop are: 

83 i. Adonijah6 Morris, Jr., born 26 Oct 1723. 
84 ii. John Morris, born 15 Nov 1725. 
85 iii. Anna Morris, born 24 Feb 1727/28; died 15 Feb 1813. She married Simeon Coe 16 Jan 1745/46; 
born Bef. 1727. 
86 iv. Timothy Morris, born 27 Jan 1729/30. 

34. Thomas5 Morris (Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 23 Mar 1681/82, and 
died 17 Apr 1726. He married Sarah Gilbert 25 May 1708, daughter of Matthew Gilbert and 
Sarah Peck. She was born 10 Mar 1685/86. 

Notes for Sarah Gilbert: 

GUEST
34. Thomas5 Morris (Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 23 Mar 1681/82, anddied 17 Apr 1726. He married Sarah Gilbert 25 May 1708, daughter of Matthew Gilbert andSarah Peck. She was born 10 Mar 1685/86.



Sarah married 2nd William Johnson. 

Children of Thomas Morris and Sarah Gilbert are: 

+ 87 i. Esther6 Morris, born 22 Jun 1709; died 12 Jan 1788. 
+ 88 ii. Thomas Morris, Jr., born Mar 1711/12; died Aft. 1790. 
+ 89 iii. Daniel Morris, born Apr 1715; died 01 Mar 1792. 
90 iv. Amos Morris, born 26 Feb 1717/18; died 1741. 
+ 91 v. Asa Morris, born 20 Feb 1720/21; died 1760. 
+ 92 vi. Sarah Morris, born 20 Dec 1723. 
93 vii. Elizabeth Morris, born 09 Feb 1725/26. 

35. Esther5 Morris (Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 03 Sep 1684, and died 
19 Aug 1751. She married (1) John Peck 30 Jan 1706/07. She married (2) John Mix 14 Feb 
1716/17, son of John Mix and Elizabeth Wilmot. He was born 25 Aug 1676 in New Haven, CT, 
and died 20 Dec 1721 in New Haven, CT. She married (3) Joseph Smith Bef. 1750. 

Children of Esther Morris and John Mix are: 

94 i. Esther6 Mix, born 14 Apr 1718. She married Thomas Painter. 
+ 95 ii. John Mix, born 30 Mar 1720 in New Haven, CT; died 24 Jan 1796 in New Haven, CT. 

37. Joseph5 Morris, Jr. (Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Abt. 1688. He 
married (1) Lydia Harrison 04 Mar 1712/13, daughter of Thomas Harrison and Margaret 
[Unknown]. He married (2) Elizabeth Johnson Aft. 1714, daughter of Edward Johnson and 
Esther Wheadon. 

Children of Joseph Morris and Lydia Harrison are: 

96 i. Joseph6 Morris III, born 01 Jan 1713/14; died Aft. 1736. 
97 ii. Lydia Morris, born 15 Oct 1715. She married Samuel Linsley 27 Nov 1740. 
98 iii. Aaron Morris, born 13 Mar 1717/18; died 1784. He married Elizabeth Munroe 29 Nov 1744. 
99 iv. Mary Morris. She married Nathaniel Wheadon 20 Nov 1755. 

Children of Joseph Morris and Elizabeth Johnson are: 

100 i. Elizabeth6 Morris. 
101 ii. Timothy Morris, born Bef. 08 Jun 1735. He married Chloe [Unknown]. 

38. Ephraim5 Morris (Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Jan 1693/94, and 
died 15 Feb 1778. He married Ruth Sperry 24 Jan 1716/17, daughter of Ebenezer Sperry and 
Abigail Dickerman. She was born 30 May 1695, and died 10 Feb 1773. 

Children of Ephraim Morris and Ruth Sperry are: 

102 i. Abigail6 Morris, born 31 Oct 1717. 

GUEST
+ 88 ii. Thomas Morris, Jr., born Mar 1711/12; died Aft. 1790.



103 ii. Ruth Morris, born 27 Nov 1718; died 23 Aug 1769. 
+ 104 iii. Ephraim Morris, born 23 May 1721; died 1792. 
+ 105 iv. Ebenezer Morris, born Bef. 01 Aug 1725; died Abt. 1798. 
+ 106 v. Isaac Morris, born Bef. 03 Jan 1730/31. 

40. Benjamin5 Morris (Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Apr 1699, and died 
Aft. 1786. He married Mehitabel Munson 17 Nov 1731, daughter of John Munson and Sarah 
Cooper. She was born 17 Oct 1709, and died 26 Feb 1779. 

Notes for Benjamin Morris: 
Other possible children of this couple: 
Peter who m 28 Jan 1759 Ann Cooke. 
Benjamin who d aft 1813 and married Elizabeth _____. 

Children of Benjamin Morris and Mehitabel Munson are: 

107 i. Sarah6 Morris, born 15 Mar 1736/37. She married Judah Thompson 14 Feb 1759. 
+ 108 ii. Elizabeth Morris, born 10 Apr 1739. 
+ 109 iii. John Morris, born 09 Mar 1740/41; died 24 Oct 1820. 

42. Samuel5 Morris (Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born May 1705. He 
married Margaret Smith Abt. 1729. 

Children of Samuel Morris and Margaret Smith are: 

110 i. Ann6 Morris, born Bef. 20 Feb 1736/37. She married Eliphalet Beecher Sep 1755. 
111 ii. Samuel Morris, Jr., born Bef. 13 Jan 1744/45. 

Generation No. 5 

43. Elizabeth6 Hathorne (Mary5 Gott, Elizabeth4 Morris, Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was 
born 01 Oct 1691. She married Robert Searles 27 Dec 1719 in Essex Co., MA, son of Robert 
Searles and Rebecca Evans. He was born 08 Jul 1705 in Dorchester, Suffolk, MA, and died 16 
Apr 1745 in Ashford, Windham, CT. 

Children of Elizabeth Hathorne and Robert Searles are: 

112 i. Sarah7 Searles, born 23 Jun 1723 in Ashford, Windham, CT; died 21 Jan 1797. She married John 
Hulet 04 Dec 1746 in Killingly, Windham, CT; born Abt. 1713 in Newton, Middlesex, MA; died Aft. 1770. 
113 ii. Mary Searles, born 14 Jun 1720. 
114 iii. John Searles, born 25 Mar 1724. 
115 iv. Elizabeth Searles, born Abt. 1731 in Lynn, Essex, MA. She married Oliver Hulet 23 Feb 1758 in 
Plainfield, Windham, CT; born 15 Jan 1717/18. 

47. John6 Smith (Hannah5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 03 Jun 
1693 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 1738. He married (1) Martha Tuttle 05 Feb 



1716/17 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, daughter of Samuel Tuttle and Sarah Newman. She 
was born 18 Mar 1693/94 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died Abt. 1734. He married (2) 
Lydia Fields Bef. 1738. 

Children of John Smith and Martha Tuttle are: 

116 i. Hannah7 Smith, born 26 Dec 1718 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 07 Sep 1790 in East 
Haven, New Haven, CT. She married John Rowe 09 Jul 1741 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
117 ii. Martha Smith, born 17 Aug 1721 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 08 Oct 1776 in Wolcott, 
New Haven, CT. She married Caleb Barnes 28 Jan 1741/42 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
118 iii. John Smith, born 30 Jun 1722 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 18 Jul 1769 in Wallingford, 
New Haven, CT. He married Mary Cook 26 Oct 1746 in Wallingford, New Haven, CT; born 07 Apr 1728 
in Wallingford, New Haven, CT; died 31 Oct 1812 in Cheshire, New Haven, CT. 
119 iv. Job Smith, born 10 Nov 1722 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 01 May 1775 in East Haven, 
New Haven, CT. He married Lydia Rowe 05 Aug 1747 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. 
120 v. Mehitable Smith, born 17 Apr 1726 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 19 Oct 1793 in East 
Haven, New Haven, CT. She married Jesse Ludington. 
121 vi. Josiah Smith, born 17 Jul 1728 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 07 Jun 1804 in Cheshire, 
New Haven, CT. He married (1) Esther Hull 23 Jan 1750/51 in Wallingford, New Haven, CT. He married 
(2) Lois Kellogg 07 Sep 1752 in Wallingford, New Haven, CT; born 29 Oct 1736 in Wallingford, New 
Haven, CT. 
122 vii. James Smith, born 04 Apr 1730 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 1736 in East Haven, New 
Haven, CT. 
123 viii. Lois Smith, born 30 Sep 1732 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 1747 in Cheshire, New 
Haven, CT. 
124 ix. Ichabod Smith, born 1734 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 1736. 

55. Mehitable6 Hemingway (Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 
20 May 1702, and died 30 Jun 1773. She married Daniel Bradley, son of Isaac Bradley and 
Elizabeth Darrish. He was born 20 Dec 1696, and died 13 Dec 1780. 

Child of Mehitable Hemingway and Daniel Bradley is: 

125 i. Timothy7 Bradley, born 06 May 1731. He married Sarah Goodsell 12 Sep 1762; born 24 Oct 1745; 
died 15 Sep 1803. 

57. Desire6 Hemingway (Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 02 
Mar 1706/07. She married Moses Thompson. 

Child of Desire Hemingway and Moses Thompson is: 

+ 126 i. Desire7 Thompson, born Jul 1745; died Jan 1765. 

58. Hannah6 Hemingway (Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 11 
Dec 1709. She married Samuel Thompson. 

Child of Hannah Hemingway and Samuel Thompson is: 



+ 127 i. Mercy7 Thompson. 

59. Samuel6 Hemingway (Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Aft. 
12 Mar 1711/12, and died 25 Oct 1779. He married (1) Mehitabel Denison, daughter of John 
Denison and Grace Brown. She was born 02 Oct 1713, and died 01 Feb 1782. He married (2) 
Mary Morris Bef. 1778. 

Children of Samuel Hemingway and Mehitabel Denison are: 

128 i. Mary7 Hemingway, born 13 May 1731. She married Jacob Pardee. 
129 ii. Mehitabel Hemingway, born Aft. 1732. She married Daniel Bradley 1767. 
130 iii. Jacob Hemingway, born 19 Apr 1734. 
131 iv. Samuel Hemingway, born Abt. Jan 1737/38. 
132 v. Desire Hemingway, born Aft. 19 Feb 1740/41. She married Zebulon Farren. 
133 vi. Samuel Hemingway, born 09 May 1748; died Bef. 1758. 
+ 134 vii. Sarah Hemingway, born 18 May 1758; died 1791. 
135 viii. Eli Hemingway, born 02 Sep 1758. 

60. John6 Hemingway (Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 03 Oct 
1715 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 17 Apr 1762 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. He 
married Mary Tuttle 09 Nov 1738 in New Haven, New Haven, CT. She was born 22 Dec 1720 
in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 17 Jan 1779 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 

Children of John Hemingway and Mary Tuttle are: 

136 i. John7 Hemingway, born 06 Aug 1739 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 
137 ii. Joseph Hemingway, born 06 Jun 1741. 
138 iii. Anne Hemingway, born 25 May 1743. She married Abraham Bradley; born 13 Jun 1741. 
139 iv. Joseph Hemingway, born 14 Mar 1743/44. 
140 v. Joseph Hemingway, born 24 Mar 1744/45. He married (1) Elizabeth Woodward; born 06 Feb 
1751/52 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. He married (2) Abigail Thompson; born 1753 in East Haven, 
New Haven, CT. 
141 vi. Hannah Hemingway, born 14 Feb 1746/47. She married Isaac Forbes; born 02 Apr 1742. 
142 vii. Jared Hemingway, born 17 May 1749. 
143 viii. Moses Hemingway, born 14 Aug 1751 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 05 Jan 1816. He 
married Martha Tyler 16 Aug 1776; born Abt. 1752 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 25 Sep 1801 in 
East Haven, New Haven, CT. 
144 ix. Joel Hemingway, born 21 May 1754. 
145 x. Mary Hemingway, born 01 Sep 1755. She married Eyekill Hayes. 
146 xi. Lydia Hemingway, born 22 May 1759. She married (1) Jacob Pardee. She married (2) Eli Gilbert; 
born 05 May 1762. 

61. Col. Abram6 Davenport (Elizabeth5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was 
born 1715 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT, and died 20 Nov 1789. He married (1) Elizabeth 
Huntington 16 Nov 1750, daughter of Jabez Huntington and Elizabeth Edwards. She was born 
01 Nov 1725, and died 17 Dec 1773. He married (2) Martha [Widow] Fitch 08 Aug 1776. 



Children of Abram Davenport and Elizabeth Huntington are: 

+ 147 i. Hon. John7 Davenport, born 16 Jan 1751/52 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT; died 28 Nov 1830 in 
Stamford, Fairfield, CT. 
148 ii. Abraham Davenport, born 21 Oct 1753. 
149 iii. Elizabeth Davenport, born 15 Sep 1756. 
+ 150 iv. Hon. James Davenport, born 12 Oct 1758 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT; died 03 Aug 1797 in 
Stamford, Fairfield, CT. 
151 v. Huntington Davenport, born 18 Apr 1761. 

62. Rev. James6 Davenport (Elizabeth5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was 
born 1716 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT, and died 10 Nov 1757 in Hopewell, NJ. 

Children of Rev. James Davenport are: 

152 i. John7 Davenport, born 11 Aug 1752 in Southold, Long Island, NY; died 13 Jul 1825 in Lysander, 
NY. He married Elizabeth [Unknown]. 
153 ii. James Davenport. 
154 iii. Elizabeth Davenport. She married [Unknown] Kelsey. 

72. Daniel6 Morris (James5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 04 Jun 1718. 
He married Elizabeth Smith 15 Oct 1742, daughter of Thomas Smith and Abigail Potter. 

Children of Daniel Morris and Elizabeth Smith are: 

155 i. Abigail7 Morris, born 13 Aug 1742. She married Eliathah Rew 23 Feb 1762 in Gt. Barrington, MA. 
156 ii. Elizabeth Morris, born 19 Oct 1743. 
157 iii. John Morris, born 12 Oct 1745. 
158 iv. Jemima Morris, born 25 Aug 1747; died Dec 1800. 
159 v. Eleazer Morris, born 25 May 1749. 
160 vi. Anna Morris, born Abt. 1752; died 25 Nov 1802. She married William Elton. 
161 vii. Daniel Morris, Jr., born Abt. 1754. 
162 viii. Lois Morris, born 11 Mar 1756. 
163 ix. Sarah Morris, born 14 Sep 1758. 
164 x. Mary Morris, born Abt. 1760; died 1831. She married James Dickson 1779; died in Of Erie Co., 
PA. 
165 xi. Esther Morris. She married Benjamin Dickson; died in Of Ripley, NY. 
166 xii. Levi Morris. 

75. Amos6 Morris (James5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Oct 1723 in 
New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 30 Dec 1801. He married (1) Lydia Camp 23 Jun 1745, 
daughter of Hezekiah Camp and Lydia Clark. She was born 12 Sep 1727 in Milford, New Haven, 
CT, and died 01 Sep 1777. He married (2) Lois Clark 04 Mar 1778, daughter of Silas Clark and 
Eunice Cook. She was born 20 Nov 1730, and died 05 Aug 1781. 

Notes for Lois Clark: 
Lois married 1st Joel Clark and was widowed. 



Children of Amos Morris and Lydia Camp are: 

+ 167 i. Lydia7 Morris, born 07 Jun 1746 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 24 Sep 1773. 
168 ii. Amy Morris, born 19 Feb 1746/47 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. She married (1) Asa Bradley 
12 May 1768; born 1746; died 1799. She married (2) Eliphalet Fuller Apr 1783. 
+ 169 iii. Amos Morris, born 13 Mar 1748/49 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 11 Oct 1823. 
170 iv. Sarah Morris, born 18 Mar 1751/52 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 1834. She married (1) 
Gershom Scott 06 Nov 1771 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. She married (2) Edward Brockway 1782. 
171 v. John Morris, born 02 Sep 1754 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 21 Sep 1756 in East Haven, 
New Haven, CT. 
172 vi. Elizabeth Morris, born 06 Mar 1757 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 25 Jul 1760 in East 
Haven, New Haven, CT. 
+ 173 vii. John Morris, born 02 Sep 1759 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 22 Jun 1844. 
174 viii. Elizabeth Morris, born 13 Oct 1761 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 20 Aug 1849. She 
married Stephen Woodward 20 Jan 1780 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; born 1758; died 1819. 
175 ix. Esther Morris, born 24 Oct 1763 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 03 Jan 1834 in Collinsville, 
IL. She married William Collins 10 Feb 1783 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; born 1760; died 1847. 
176 x. Asahel Morris, born 14 Feb 1766 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died Jul 1830 in Washington 
Co., NY. He married Catherine Van Ness 14 Feb 1795. 
177 xi. Lorinda Morris, born 04 Jun 1768 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 06 Mar 1839 in OH. She 
married Samuel Hathaway 11 Nov 1788; died 05 Apr 1813. 
178 xii. Anna Morris, born 13 Jul 1773 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; died 26 Dec 1843. She married 
Bela Farnham 13 Nov 1797 in East Haven, New Haven, CT; born 15 Mar 1770 in East Haven, New 
Haven, CT; died 15 Jan 1857. 

76. Stephen6 Morris (Eleazer5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Abt. 1718, 
and died 28 Oct 1775. He married Esther Robinson 18 Jun 1741, daughter of Thomas 
Robinson and Esther Tuttle. She was born 07 Jul 1720, and died 17 Feb 1790. 

Children of Stephen Morris and Esther Robinson are: 

179 i. William7 Morris. 
180 ii. Hannah Morris, born 01 Jan 1745/46; died 06 Aug 1751. 
181 iii. Samuel Morris. 
+ 182 iv. Hannah Morris, born Abt. 1751; died 17 Feb 1787. 

87. Esther6 Morris (Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 22 Jun 
1709, and died 12 Jan 1788. She married Andrew Goodyear 20 Aug 1743. He was born 1702, 
and died 26 Apr 1781. 

Children of Esther Morris and Andrew Goodyear are: 

183 i. Abigail7 Goodyear. She married Ambrose Hough. 
184 ii. Sybel Goodyear, born 1744; died 25 Oct 1774. 
+ 185 iii. Titus Goodyear, born 1745; died 13 Apr 1798. 

88. Thomas6 Morris, Jr. (Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Mar 
1711/12, and died Aft. 1790. 

GUEST
88. Thomas6 Morris, Jr. (Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Mar1711/12, and died Aft. 1790.



Children of Thomas Morris, Jr. are: 

186 i. Phebe7 Morris, born Bef. 07 Aug 1748. 
187 ii. Sarah Morris, born Bef. 07 Aug 1748. 
188 iii. Ruth Morris, born Bef. 05 Nov 1749. 
189 iv. Thomas Morris III, born Bef. 28 Jul 1751. He married Rachel (Budd?) Rudd 15 Nov 1774. 
190 v. Elizabeth Morris, born Bef. 05 Aug 1753. She married Caleb Merin 20 Dec 1770. 

89. Daniel6 Morris (Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Apr 1715, 
and died 01 Mar 1792. He married (1) Sarah Fairweather 19 Jul 1741, daughter of Benjamin 
Fairweather. He married (2) Prudence [Widow] Somers 29 Dec 1761. He married (3) 
Elizabeth [Unknown] Aft. 1762. 

Notes for Sarah Fairweather: 
Sarah married 1st Matthew mackhard who d 16 Apr 1761. 

Notes for Prudence [Widow] Somers: 
Prudence married 1st Curtis Summers. 

Children of Daniel Morris and Sarah Fairweather are: 

191 i. Mary7 Morris, born 01 Dec 1742 in Fairfield, CT; died 30 Nov 1776. 
192 ii. Sarah Morris, born 01 Sep 1745 in Fairfield, CT; died 21 Nov 1771. 
193 iii. Amos Morris, born 30 Nov 1747 in Fairfield, CT; died 07 Dec 1747. 
194 iv. Daniel Morris, born 18 Mar 1748/49 in Fairfield, CT; died 07 May 1749. 
+ 195 v. Daniel Morris, Jr., born 13 Dec 1750 in Fairfield, CT; died 28 Mar 1828. 
196 vi. James Morris, born 14 Jun 1753. He married Eunice [Unknown] 19 Feb 1781. 
+ 197 vii. Matthew McHard Morris, born 25 Jul 1757; died 03 Feb 1825. 

Child of Daniel Morris and Prudence Somers is: 

+ 198 i. Amos7 Morris, born 28 Sep 1762 in Fairfield, CT; died 02 Apr 1841. 

91. Asa6 Morris (Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 20 Feb 
1720/21, and died 1760. He married Hannah Brown 01 Mar 1758, daughter of Eleazer Brown 
and Sarah Rowe. She was born 19 Jun 1735, and died 01 May 1824. 

Notes for Hannah Brown: 
Hannah married 2nd Daniel Tolles. 

Children of Asa Morris and Hannah Brown are: 

+ 199 i. Elizabeth7 Morris, born 14 Jun 1758; died 14 Feb 1788. 
+ 200 ii. Asa Morris, Jr., born Jun 1760; died 11 Jul 1828. 

GUEST
189 iv. Thomas Morris III, born Bef. 28 Jul 1751. He married Rachel Budd 15 Nov 1774.



92. Sarah6 Morris (Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 20 Dec 
1723. She married Joseph Mix 21 May 1752. He was born 29 Oct 1715 in New Haven, CT, and 
died Jul 1789. 

Children of Sarah Morris and Joseph Mix are: 

201 i. Ezra7 Mix, born 21 Mar 1753 in New Haven, CT. 
202 ii. Hannah Mix, born 19 Sep 1754 in New Haven, CT. 
203 iii. Eli Mix, born Bef. Apr 1760. 
204 iv. Esther Mix, born Bef. Sep 1760. 
205 v. Amos Mix, born Bef. May 1763. 
206 vi. Sarah Mix, born Bef. Dec 1765. 
207 vii. Joel Mix, born Bef. Jan 1769. 

95. John6 Mix (Esther5 Morris, Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 30 Mar 
1720 in New Haven, CT, and died 24 Jan 1796 in New Haven, CT. He married (1) Sarah 
Davenport, daughter of Deodate Davenport and Lydia Woodward. She was born 07 Jul 1731 in 
New Haven, CT, and died 18 Dec 1806. He married (2) Lois Candee 20 Nov 1743 in New 
Haven, CT, daughter of Samuel Candee and Abigail Pinion. 

Children of John Mix and Sarah Davenport are: 

208 i. John7 Mix, born 25 Dec 1759; died 04 Jan 1760 in New Haven, CT. 
209 ii. John Mix, born 02 Nov 1760; died 03 Nov 1760 in New Haven, CT. 
210 iii. John Mix, born 22 Oct 1761 in New Haven, CT; died 01 Apr 1844 in New Haven, CT. 
211 iv. Samuel Mix, born 22 Aug 1763 in New Haven, CT; died Bef. 1789. 
212 v. Deodate Mix, born 31 Jul 1765 in New Haven, CT. 
213 vi. Amos Mix, born Bef. Oct 1767; died 06 Sep 1846 in Camden, NY. 
214 vii. Hezekiah Mix, born Bef. Jun 1770; died 29 Sep 1828 in Camden, NY. 

104. Ephraim6 Morris (Ephraim5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 23 May 
1721, and died 1792. He married Eunice [Unknown]. She died Aft. 1803. 

Children of Ephraim Morris and Eunice [Unknown] are: 

+ 215 i. Samuel7 Morris, died 1792. 
+ 216 ii. Shadrach Morris, born Abt. 1744; died 12 Jul 1831. 
217 iii. Jachin Morris. 
218 iv. Ruth Morris. She married Joseph Mead Dec 1791. 
219 v. Eunice Morris. She married Nathan Stewart. 
220 vi. Lydia Morris. She married Matthew Judd 13 Dec 1774. 
221 vii. Rachel Morris. She married Timothy Preston Mar 1789. 

105. Ebenezer6 Morris (Ephraim5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Bef. 01 
Aug 1725, and died Abt. 1798. He married (1) Mabel Carrington 28 Nov 1750, daughter of 
Zebulon Carrington and Sarah Johnson. He married (2) Rebecca Johnson 11 Sep 1766, 
daughter of Lambert Johnson and Rebecca Curtis. 



Notes for Rebecca Johnson: 
Rebecca married 1st Benjamin Perkins, and was widowed. 

Children of Ebenezer Morris and Mabel Carrington are: 

+ 222 i. Major7 Morris, born 16 Oct 1751; died 05 Sep 1811. 
223 ii. Hester Morris, born 28 Feb 1753. 
224 iii. Abigail Morris, born 01 Sep 1754; died Apr 1835. She married Miles Gorham 20 Mar 1776. 
225 iv. Sarah Morris, born 17 May 1756. 
226 v. Lydia Morris, born 01 Jun 1757; died 04 Aug 1765. 
227 vi. Amos Morris, born 07 Oct 1759. 

106. Isaac6 Morris (Ephraim5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born Bef. 03 Jan 
1730/31. He married Hannah Gilbert, daughter of Jonathan Gilbert and Mary Chidsey. She was 
born 04 Sep 1733, and died 28 Aug 1769. 

Children of Isaac Morris and Hannah Gilbert are: 

228 i. Mary7 Morris, born Bef. 18 Feb 1759. 
229 ii. Adonijah Morris, born Bef. 07 Mar 1762. 
230 iii. Mabel Morris, born Bef. 13 May 1764. 
+ 231 iv. Isaac Morris, Jr., born Bef. 21 Sep 1766. 
232 v. Lydia Morris, born Bef. 25 Sep 1768. 

108. Elizabeth6 Morris (Benjamin5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 10 Apr 
1739. She married Thomas Humphreville 13 May 1759. He was born 23 Nov 1736 in New 
Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 1772. 

Child of Elizabeth Morris and Thomas Humphreville is: 

233 i. Lamira7 Humphreville, born 25 Feb 1760 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 25 Jan 1826 in 
Preston, Halifax, Nova Scotia. She married Theophilus Chamberlain 24 Dec 1781; born 20 Oct 1737 in 
Northfield, MA; died 20 Jul 1824 in Preston, Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

109. John6 Morris (Benjamin5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 09 Mar 
1740/41, and died 24 Oct 1820. He married (1) Mary Macumber Bef. 1786, daughter of 
Jeremiah Macumber and Sarah Cooper. She was born Abt. 1748, and died 1811. He married (2) 
Chloe [Unknown] Aft. 1811. She was born Abt. 1766, and died 18 Oct 1824. 

Notes for Mary Macumber: 
Mary married 1st Thomas Trowbridge, and was widowed. 

Children of John Morris and Mary Macumber are: 

234 i. Mehitabel7 Morris, born Abt. 1786; died 14 Feb 1849. She married John Gilbert. 



235 ii. [Daughter] Morris, born Abt. 1790; died 21 Aug 1795. 

Generation No. 6 

126. Desire7 Thompson (Desire6 Hemingway, Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born Jul 1745, and died Jan 1765. She married Nicholas Street. He was born 
1729, and died 1806. 

Child of Desire Thompson and Nicholas Street is: 

+ 236 i. Desire8 Street, born 14 Aug 1761 in New Haven, New Haven, CT; died 1829 in New Haven, New 
Haven, CT. 

127. Mercy7 Thompson (Hannah6 Hemingway, Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) She married Amos Luddington. 

Children of Mercy Thompson and Amos Luddington are: 

237 i. Sibyl8 Luddington. She married Joel Dawson. 
238 ii. Ame Luddington. 

134. Sarah7 Hemingway (Samuel6 , Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was 
born 18 May 1758, and died 1791. She married Enos Heminway, son of Abraham Heminway 
and Mercy Tuttle. 

Children of Sarah Hemingway and Enos Heminway are: 

239 i. Samuel8 Hemingway, born 25 Apr 1778 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 
240 ii. Sarah Hemingway, born 17 Sep 1780 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 
241 iii. Betsey Hemingway, born 25 Oct 1782 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 
242 iv. Nancy Hemingway, born 07 May 1785 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 
243 v. Anson Hemingway, born 10 Oct 1787 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 
244 vi. Willet Hemingway, born 29 Jan 1791 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 
245 vii. Wyllis Hemingway, born 29 Jan 1791 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 

147. Hon. John7 Davenport (Abram6 , Elizabeth5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 16 Jan 1751/52 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT, and died 28 Nov 1830 in 
Stamford, Fairfield, CT. He married Mary Sylvester Wells 07 Mar 1780. She was born Abt. 
1754. 

Children of John Davenport and Mary Wells are: 

246 i. Elizabeth Huntington8 Davenport. 
247 ii. John Alfred Davenport. 
248 iii. Mary Wells Davenport. 



249 iv. Theodosia Davenport. 
250 v. Theodore Davenport. 
251 vi. Rebecca Ann Davenport. 
252 vii. Matilda Davenport. 

150. Hon. James7 Davenport (Abram6 , Elizabeth5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 12 Oct 1758 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT, and died 03 Aug 1797 in 
Stamford, Fairfield, CT. He married Abigail Fitch 07 May 1780. She was born Abt. 1760. 

Child of James Davenport and Abigail Fitch is: 

253 i. Elizabeth Coggshall8 Davenport, born 27 Jan 1781. She married Charles Ward Apthorp Abt. 1804 
in Stamford, Fairfield, CT; born Abt. 1777 in Stamford, Fairfield, CT. 

167. Lydia7 Morris (Amos6 , James5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 07 
Jun 1746 in East Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 24 Sep 1773. She married David Beecher 
15 May 1771. He was born 25 Apr 1738 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 12 Jun 1805. 

Children of Lydia Morris and David Beecher are: 

254 i. Lydia8 Beecher. 
255 ii. David Beecher. 

169. Amos7 Morris (Amos6 , James5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 13 
Mar 1748/49 in East Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 11 Oct 1823. He married Betsey 
Woodward 20 Dec 1778 in East Haven, New Haven, CT, daughter of Richard Woodward and 
Susan Deluce. She was born Abt. 1748, and died 30 Oct 1824 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. 

Children of Amos Morris and Betsey Woodward are: 

256 i. Amos8 Morris, Jr., born 27 Jul 1780 in East Haven, New Haven, CT. He married Charlotte 
[Unknown]; died 11 Dec 1815. 
257 ii. Betsey Morris, born 02 Nov 1781; died 11 Jun 1849. She married Nicholas Street 06 Sep 1801. 
258 iii. Clarissa Morris, born 06 Jul 1783. She married Elnathon Street 12 Nov 1802. 
259 iv. Susan Morris, born 17 Oct 1784; died 17 Feb 1854. She married (1) Willet Bradley 17 Mar 1805. 
She married (2) Eli Barnes Aft. 1806. She married (3) Jeremiah Atwater Aft. 1808. 
260 v. Harriett Morris, born 06 Apr 1786. She married Lucas Hart 27 Nov 1811. 
261 vi. Lydia C. Morris, born 18 Jun 1787. 
262 vii. Lucy Morris, born 12 Apr 1789. 
263 viii. Hezekiah Camp Morris, born 15 Aug 1790; died 31 Oct 1791. 

173. John7 Morris (Amos6 , James5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 02 
Sep 1759 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 22 Jun 1844. He married Desire Street 08 
Aug 1779 in East Haven, New Haven, CT, daughter of Nicholas Street and Desire Thompson. 
She was born 14 Aug 1761 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 1829 in New Haven, New 
Haven, CT. 



Children of John Morris and Desire Street are: 

264 i. Sally8 Morris, born 20 Feb 1780; died 15 Jul 1793. 
265 ii. James Morris, born 05 Jan 1782; died 26 Mar 1789. 
266 iii. John Morris, born 07 Nov 1783. 
267 iv. William Morris, born 03 Oct 1785; died 17 Mar 1823. He married Sarah Durham 04 Jan 1804. 
268 v. Stephen Morris, born 13 Jun 1787. 
269 vi. Nancy Morris, born 28 May 1789. She married Rodney Burt 17 Sep 1812 in Deerfield, MA. 
270 vii. James Morris, born 25 Jun 1791. He married (1) Rebecca Ludden 20 Jun 1818. He married (2) 
Elizabeth C. Judd 11 Jul 1824. 
271 viii. Sarah Morris, born 24 Feb 1793; died 04 Apr 1828. She married Oliver Ackley 11 Mar 1819. 
272 ix. Hezekiah Morris, born 25 Jul 1796. 
273 x. Lorinda Morris, born 29 Aug 1798; died 24 Jun 1834. She married Joseph Stroug Kinsley 16 Jan 
1822. 
274 xi. Anson Morris, born 08 Oct 1802. 

182. Hannah7 Morris (Stephen6 , Eleazer5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was 
born Abt. 1751, and died 17 Feb 1787. She married Samuel Hemingway 01 Jan 1771. 

Child of Hannah Morris and Samuel Hemingway is: 

+ 275 i. Esther8 Hemingway, born Aft. 1771. 

185. Titus7 Goodyear (Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) 
was born 1745, and died 13 Apr 1798. He married Abigail Atwater 25 Jan 1781, daughter of 
Samuel Atwater and Sarah Ball. She was born 17 Nov 1749, and died 09 Mar 1836. 

Children of Titus Goodyear and Abigail Atwater are: 

276 i. Sybel8 Goodyear, born 26 Feb 1782 in Hamden, New Haven, CT; died 29 Apr 1851. 
+ 277 ii. Andrew Goodyear, born 07 Jan 1784; died 16 Oct 1819. 
+ 278 iii. John Goodyear, born 17 Oct 1785 in Hamden, New Haven, CT; died 17 Jan 1826. 
+ 279 iv. Esther Goodyear, born 25 Feb 1789 in Hamden, New Haven, CT; died 23 Mar 1861. 
+ 280 v. Miles Goodyear, born 14 Nov 1793; died 01 Mar 1870. 

195. Daniel7 Morris, Jr. (Daniel6 , Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was 
born 13 Dec 1750 in Fairfield, CT, and died 28 Mar 1828. He married Elizabeth Burritt 12 Jun 
1774. She was born 1757. 

Children of Daniel Morris and Elizabeth Burritt are: 

281 i. Israel8 Morris, born 26 Jul 1775; died 25 Jul 1837. 
282 ii. Sally Morris, born 01 Oct 1777. She married (1) Abraham Blackman. She married (2) Abel Curtis. 
283 iii. James Morris, born 23 Jul 1779; died 03 Jan 1885. 
284 iv. Daniel Morris, born 27 Jan 1781. 
285 v. Eli Gould Morris, born 06 Jun 1783; died 03 Jan 1856. He married Lydia Bennett 21 Mar 1812; 
born 04 Jun 1793; died 02 Jul 1879. 



286 vi. Polly Morris, born 01 Aug 1786. She married John Blackman. 
287 vii. Nancy Morris, born 01 Jul 1790. She married Norman Glover. 
288 viii. Elizabeth Morris, born 30 Jan 1792. She married Farichild Burritt. 
289 ix. Eunice Morris, born 06 Jun 1793. She married John Blackman. 
290 x. Winthrop Morris, born Abt. 1796; died 28 Jul 1872. He married (1) Cornella [Unknown]. He 
married (2) Amy Mallory; born Abt. 1802; died 05 Sep 1884. 

197. Matthew McHard7 Morris (Daniel6 , Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) 
was born 25 Jul 1757, and died 03 Feb 1825. He married Mehitabel Judson. She was born 22 
May 1762, and died 07 Oct 1846. 

Children of Matthew Morris and Mehitabel Judson are: 

291 i. Judson8 Morris, born Abt. 1778 in Woodbury, CT; died 15 Feb 1846 in Woodbury, CT. He married 
(1) Mehitable Peck; born 1780; died 08 Apr 1813. He married (2) Jerusha Hotchkiss; born 20 Jun 1785. 
292 ii. Sally Morris. She married [Unknown] Isabell. 
293 iii. John Morris, born Abt. 1784 in Woodbury, CT; died 25 Jul 1836 in Woodbury, CT. He married (1) 
Althea Mitchell 30 Dec 1803; born Abt. 1784; died 02 Mar 1811. He married (2) Sally Bishop 26 Jan 
1814. 
294 iv. [Child] Morris, born Abt. 1786; died 20 Feb 1794. 
295 v. Harvey Morris. He married Maria Judson 01 Nov 1810; born Abt. 1790; died 16 Jun 1871. 
296 vi. [Child] Morris, born Abt. 1791; died 03 Mar 1794. 
297 vii. Alethea Morris, born Abt. 1795; died 17 Feb 1861. 
298 viii. James Morris, born Abt. 1798; died 14 Jan 1861. He married Caroline Thomas 16 Sep 1821; 
born Abt. 1800; died 22 Jul 1848. 
299 ix. Garry Morris, born Abt. 1803; died 15 Jun 1854. 

198. Amos7 Morris (Daniel6 , Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 
28 Sep 1762 in Fairfield, CT, and died 02 Apr 1841. He married Eunice Clark Bef. 29 Mar 1785. 
She was born Abt. 1765, and died 29 Mar 1841. 

Children of Amos Morris and Eunice Clark are: 

300 i. Levi8 Morris, born 06 Dec 1785; died 24 Sep 1850. He married Polly H. Smith 24 Sep 1807; born 
Abt. 1785; died 16 Aug 1862. 
301 ii. Roswell Morris, born 27 May 1795; died 1874. He married Laura Canfield 27 Nov 1818; born 
1796; died 1872. 
302 iii. Curtis Morris, born 07 Feb 1797; died 19 Mar 1869. He married (1) Abigail Curtis 02 Nov 1819; 
born 23 Feb 1797; died 08 May 1827. He married (2) Cynthia J. Fink 02 Sep 1827; born 01 Oct 1793; 
died 24 Nov 1871. 
303 iv. Martha Morris, born 06 Dec 1799. She married Orange Smith 04 Feb 1819; born 29 Aug 1797. 

199. Elizabeth7 Morris (Asa6 , Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 
14 Jun 1758, and died 14 Feb 1788. She married Abraham Tolles 11 Feb 1778. He was born 
Abt. 1754, and died 20 May 1793. 

Children of Elizabeth Morris and Abraham Tolles are: 



304 i. Chauncey8 Tolles, born Abt. 1778; died 01 Apr 1824. He married Eunice Bradley 07 Jun 1797; 
born 06 Aug 1774; died 23 Nov 1865. 
305 ii. Lucy Tolles, born Abt. 1783; died 26 Aug 1854. She married Lysias Beecher. 

200. Asa7 Morris, Jr. (Asa6 , Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 
Jun 1760, and died 11 Jul 1828. He married Mary [Unknown]. 

Children of Asa Morris and Mary [Unknown] are: 

306 i. Elizabeth8 Morris. She married Nathan Nettleton. 
307 ii. Asa Morris III, born Abt. 1785; died Sep 1852. He married Ann Riggs 20 Mar 1818; died 21 Feb 
1856. 
308 iii. Alanson Morris, born Abt. 1789; died 10 Aug 1812 in Antigua, West Indies. 
309 iv. Nathan Ruel Morris, born Abt. 1792; died 09 Dec 1848. He married Lucy Wooding; born Abt. 
1796; died 09 Aug 1860. 
310 v. Arvil Morris, born Abt. 1796. He married Caroline Castle Dec 1826. 

215. Samuel7 Morris (Ephraim6 , Ephraim5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) died 
1792. He married Jerusha [Unknown]. 

Children of Samuel Morris and Jerusha [Unknown] are: 

311 i. Bethel8 Morris. 
312 ii. Chauncey Morris. 
313 iii. Edmund Morris. 
314 iv. Amos Morris. 
315 v. Rebecca Morris. She married Levi Andrus. 
316 vi. Lucy Morris. She married Miles Hoyt. 
317 vii. Anna Morris. She married Benjamin Stiles. 

216. Shadrach7 Morris (Ephraim6 , Ephraim5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was 
born Abt. 1744, and died 12 Jul 1831. He married Rachel [Unknown]. She died 17 Nov 1823. 

Children of Shadrach Morris and Rachel [Unknown] are: 

318 i. Asher8 Morris, died 1811. He married Hannah Stevens; born 1774. 
319 ii. Elijah Morris, born 05 Sep 1778; died 19 May 1831. He married Olive Stevens 08 Apr 1798; born 
1776; died Bef. 11 Apr 1834. 

222. Major7 Morris (Ebenezer6 , Ephraim5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was 
born 16 Oct 1751, and died 05 Sep 1811. He married Elizabeth Hine, daughter of John Hine 
and Sarah Sanford. She was born Abt. 1754, and died 09 Sep 1834. 

Children of Major Morris and Elizabeth Hine are: 

320 i. Betsey8 Morris, born Abt. 1781; died 10 Dec 1803. 
321 ii. Sheldon Morris, born Abt. 1783; died 06 Feb 1858. He married Olive Hickox. 



322 iii. Miles Morris, born 27 Apr 1785; died 26 Feb 1861. He married (1) Katie Scott. He married (2) 
Mary Cady Aug 1845; born Aft. 1785. 

Notes for Mary Cady: 
Mary (Cady) Riggs. 

323 iv. Newton Morris, born 27 Apr 1785. He married Molly Hotchkiss 27 Apr 1807. 
324 v. Mehitabel Morris, died 1862. She married William Morgan. 
325 vi. Amos Morris, died 1872. He married (1) Mary Atkins 29 May 1816. He married (2) Anna Andrews 
27 Nov 1833. 

Notes for Anna Andrews: 
Anna (Andrews) Hine. 

231. Isaac7 Morris, Jr. (Isaac6 , Ephraim5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 
Bef. 21 Sep 1766. He married Phebe [Unknown]. 

Child of Isaac Morris and Phebe [Unknown] is: 

326 i. Hannah8 Morris, born Abt. 1806; died 07 Sep 1887. She married Linus Preston. 

Generation No. 7 

236. Desire8 Street (Desire7 Thompson, Desire6 Hemingway, Mary5 Morris, John4 , Thomas3 , 
John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 14 Aug 1761 in New Haven, New Haven, CT, and died 1829 in 
New Haven, New Haven, CT. She married John Morris 08 Aug 1779 in East Haven, New 
Haven, CT, son of Amos Morris and Lydia Camp. He was born 02 Sep 1759 in New Haven, New 
Haven, CT, and died 22 Jun 1844. 

Children are listed above under (173) John Morris. 

275. Esther8 Hemingway (Hannah7 Morris, Stephen6 , Eleazer5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born Aft. 1771. She married Roswell Davenport 23 Oct 1793, son of Samuel 
Davenport and Mary Street. He was born 28 Apr 1768 in New Haven, Fairfield, CT, and died 
1852 in Erie, PA. 

Children of Esther Hemingway and Roswell Davenport are: 

327 i. John9 Davenport, born 05 Apr 1794 in East Haven, Fairfield, CT. 
+ 328 ii. William Davenport, born 28 Nov 1796 in East Haven, Fairfield, CT; died 17 Jun 1865 in Erie, PA. 

277. Andrew8 Goodyear (Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 07 Jan 1784, and died 16 Oct 1819. He married Patty Bradley 1805 in 
North Haven, CT, daughter of Titus Bradley and Lydia Todd. She was born 05 May 1782, and 
died 17 Apr 1821. 



Children of Andrew Goodyear and Patty Bradley are: 

+ 329 i. William Bradley9 Goodyear, born 12 Jul 1807 in Hamden, New Haven, CT. 
+ 330 ii. Eliza Adeline Goodyear, born 07 Feb 1809; died 09 Mar 1872. 
331 iii. Titus Goodyear, born 10 Jul 1812; died 24 Feb 1834 in North Haven, CT. 
+ 332 iv. Polly Goodyear, born 20 Nov 1815; died 25 Sep 1876. 
+ 333 v. Miles Morris Goodyear, born 24 Feb 1817 in Hamden, New Haven, CT; died 12 Nov 1849 in 
Goodyear's Bar, Sierra Co., CA. 
+ 334 vi. Andrew Goodyear, Jr., born 06 Nov 1819 in Hamden, New Haven, CT; died 17 Aug 1892 in 
Benicia, CA. 

278. John8 Goodyear (Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 17 Oct 1785 in Hamden, New Haven, CT, and died 17 Jan 1826. He 
married Julia Bradley 05 Apr 1807 in North Haven, CT, daughter of Jabez Bradley and Esther 
Bradley. She was born 04 Jul 1790, and died 02 Feb 1826. 

Children of John Goodyear and Julia Bradley are: 

335 i. Hannah9 Goodyear, born 08 May 1808; died 16 Jul 1859 in Sacramento, CA. 
+ 336 ii. Lavinia Goodyear, born 13 Nov 1809 in Genoa, NY. 
+ 337 iii. Diana Goodyear, born 29 Jul 1811 in Genoa, NY. 
338 iv. Pomeroy Goodyear, born 15 Apr 1813; died 28 Sep 1837. 
+ 339 v. Addison Goodyear, born 08 Jan 1815; died 10 Apr 1849. 
+ 340 vi. Jabez Bradley Goodyear, born 06 Dec 1816 in Sempronius, NY. 
+ 341 vii. Julia Goodyear, born 16 Jan 1818; died 04 Apr 1872. 
+ 342 viii. John Goodyear, born 12 Nov 1819; died 08 Apr 1889. 
+ 343 ix. Franklin Goodyear, born 26 Apr 1821; died 30 Sep 1883. 
+ 344 x. Darius Adams Goodyear, born 06 Aug 1822 in Sempronius, NY. 
345 xi. Byron Goodyear, born 12 May 1824; died 09 Oct 1887. 

279. Esther8 Goodyear (Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 25 Feb 1789 in Hamden, New Haven, CT, and died 23 Mar 1861. She 
married Uriah Foote 21 Jun 1809. He died 16 Aug 1849. 

Children of Esther Goodyear and Uriah Foote are: 

+ 346 i. Merwin H.9 Foote, born 03 Sep 1810; died 14 May 1880. 
347 ii. Francis A. Foote, born 1813; died 26 Aug 1819. 
348 iii. Enos Foote, born 26 Feb 1819; died 05 Apr 1893. He married Laura Griffin. 
+ 349 iv. Abigail Foote, born 30 Mar 1822. 
350 v. [Infant] Foote, born 06 Nov 1832. 

280. Miles8 Goodyear (Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 14 Nov 1793, and died 01 Mar 1870. He married Polly Goodyear 29 
Jan 1817, daughter of Jessie Goodyear and Mercy Fowler. She was born 30 Jul 1793. 

Children of Miles Goodyear and Polly Goodyear are: 



+ 351 i. Elvira9 Goodyear, born 18 Nov 1817; died 09 May 1897. 
352 ii. Minerva Goodyear, born 17 Oct 1819; died 22 Aug 1866. 
353 iii. Augusta Goodyear, born 03 Aug 1821; died 06 Nov 1835. 
+ 354 iv. Emily Goodyear, born 11 Jul 1824; died 22 Jan 1856. 
355 v. DeWitt Clinton Goodyear, born 24 Sep 1830. 

Generation No. 8 

328. William9 Davenport (Esther8 Hemingway, Hannah7 Morris, Stephen6 , Eleazer5 , Eleazer4 
, Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 28 Nov 1796 in East Haven, Fairfield, CT, and died 
17 Jun 1865 in Erie, PA. He married Phylance Tracy 16 Oct 1823. She was born 1801. 

Children of William Davenport and Phylance Tracy are: 

356 i. Mary10 Davenport. 
357 ii. Fanny Davenport. 
358 iii. Sarah Davenport. 
359 iv. William Roswell Davenport. 
+ 360 v. Samuel Azra Davenport, born 15 Jan 1834 in Watkins, Schuyler, NY; died 01 Aug 1911 in Erie, 
PA. 
361 vi. Helen Sophia Davenport. 
362 vii. Marilla P. Davenport. 

329. William Bradley9 Goodyear (Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , 
Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 12 Jul 1807 in Hamden, New Haven, CT. He married 
Charlotte Frost 21 May 1830, daughter of Samuel Frost and Ruth Merriman. 

Children of William Goodyear and Charlotte Frost are: 

+ 363 i. William Eliot10 Goodyear, born 17 Feb 1831 in Cortland, NY; died 17 Jun 1881. 
364 ii. Miles Herschel Goodyear, born 17 Jun 1839. He married Frances Kimberly; died 08 Feb 1883. 
+ 365 iii. Eliza 'Lizzie' Goodyear, born 04 Sep 1845. 

330. Eliza Adeline9 Goodyear (Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , 
Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 07 Feb 1809, and died 09 Mar 1872. She married (1) 
George Ray Tuttle 05 Jan 1831. He died Sep 1831. She married (2) Jude Bassett Smith 01 
May 1833, son of Jude Smith and Ruth Bassett. He was born 23 Mar 1808, and died 18 Mar 
1887 in North Haven, CT. 

Children of Eliza Goodyear and Jude Smith are: 

+ 366 i. Georgiana A.10 Smith, born 13 Jun 1834. 
+ 367 ii. George Walstein Smith, born 12 Feb 1836. 
+ 368 iii. Jude Boardman Smith, born 02 Jan 1838. 
369 iv. Mary Elizabeth Smith, born 16 Dec 1840. 
+ 370 v. Andrew Goodyear Smith, born 15 Aug 1846. 



332. Polly9 Goodyear (Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 
, [Unknown]1 ) was born 20 Nov 1815, and died 25 Sep 1876. She married Henry Merwin 
Blakeslee 17 Sep 1837, son of Anson Blakeslee and Julia Frost. 

Children of Polly Goodyear and Henry Blakeslee are: 

+ 371 i. Theodore M.10 Blakeslee, born 09 Oct 1839. 
+ 372 ii. Lottie Blakeslee, born 17 Apr 1844. 
+ 373 iii. George Blakeslee, born 26 May 1850. 
374 iv. Harriet Blakeslee, born 23 Nov 1857; died 12 Sep 1876. 

333. Miles Morris9 Goodyear (Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 
, John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 24 Feb 1817 in Hamden, New Haven, CT, and died 12 Nov 
1849 in Goodyear's Bar, Sierra Co., CA. He married Pomona Pah-Tete-Nete, daughter of Chief 
Pah-Tete-Nete. She died 1861. 

Children of Miles Goodyear and Pomona Pah-Tete-Nete are: 

375 i. William Miles10 Goodyear, born 01 Feb 1846 in Fort Buenaventura, UT; died 18 Dec 1891 in 
Suisun, CA. 
376 ii. Mary Eliza Goodyear, born 07 Aug 1848 in Fort Buenaventura, UT; died May 1881 in Suisun, CA. 
She married Albert Wright Oct 1878. 

334. Andrew9 Goodyear, Jr. (Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 
, John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 06 Nov 1819 in Hamden, New Haven, CT, and died 17 Aug 
1892 in Benicia, CA. He married Cynthia Vaughn 16 Sep 1856, daughter of Singleton Vaughn 
and Susan Cooper. She was born 02 May 1835 in Miami, OH. 

Children of Andrew Goodyear and Cynthia Vaughn are: 

+ 377 i. Henry Clay10 Goodyear, born 04 Jun 1858 in Goodyear Ranche, CA. 
378 ii. Susy Vaughn Goodyear, born 28 Feb 1861; died 08 Aug 1878 in Goodyear Ranche, CA. 
+ 379 iii. Grace Goodyear, born 14 Oct 1868 in Goodyear Ranche, CA. 

336. Lavinia9 Goodyear (John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 
, [Unknown]1 ) was born 13 Nov 1809 in Genoa, NY. She married Charles C. Waterhouse 24 
Nov 1830. He was born 07 Oct 1804, and died 04 Jan 1855. 

Children of Lavinia Goodyear and Charles Waterhouse are: 

380 i. Cornelia10 Waterhouse, born 13 Nov 1839; died 05 Nov 1863. 
+ 381 ii. Addison Waterhouse, born 06 Mar 1842. 
+ 382 iii. Frank Goodyear Waterhouse, born 31 Jan 1850. 



337. Diana9 Goodyear (John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 29 Jul 1811 in Genoa, NY. She married J. S. Briggs 01 Oct 1845. 

Children of Diana Goodyear and J. Briggs are: 

383 i. Smith10 Briggs, born 22 Sep 1846. He married Lucy Hitchcock. 
384 ii. Mary Lavinia Briggs, born 27 Sep 1848. 

339. Addison9 Goodyear (John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , 
John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 08 Jan 1815, and died 10 Apr 1849. He married Drusilla 
Barnes. She died 1848. 

Children of Addison Goodyear and Drusilla Barnes are: 

385 i. Emma10 Goodyear, born 10 Mar 1844. She married (1) Hiram Raffenspurger; died 04 Jun 1888. 
She married (2) [Unknown] Beebe 23 Jul 1890. 
+ 386 ii. Florence Goodyear, born 11 Oct 1845. 
387 iii. Charles Addison Goodyear, born Jun 1848; died 24 Feb 1864. 

340. Jabez Bradley9 Goodyear (John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 
, John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 06 Dec 1816 in Sempronius, NY. He married Esther P. Kinne 
26 Nov 1846, daughter of Moses Kinne and Polly Forbes. She was born 14 Feb 1822. 

Children of Jabez Goodyear and Esther Kinne are: 

+ 388 i. Charles Waterhouse10 Goodyear, born 15 Oct 1846. 
+ 389 ii. Frank Henry Goodyear, born 17 Mar 1849. 

341. Julia9 Goodyear (John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 16 Jan 1818, and died 04 Apr 1872. She married James Stewart. He 
was born Bef. 1818. 

Children of Julia Goodyear and James Stewart are: 

390 i. Miles Goodyear10 Stewart, born 29 Apr 1845; died 25 May 1892. 
391 ii. Henry B. Stewart, born 20 Nov 1846. He married Viola Bartholomew 1872. 
392 iii. Oliver F. Stewart, born 28 May 1856. 
393 iv. Ida J. Stewart, born 12 Jan 1852. 
394 v. Addison Stewart. 
395 vi. Charles W. Stewart. 

342. John9 Goodyear (John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 12 Nov 1819, and died 08 Apr 1889. He married Elizabeth J. Weaver 21 
Feb 1844. She died 12 Apr 1889. 



Children of John Goodyear and Elizabeth Weaver are: 

396 i. Rosa Vanetta10 Goodyear, born 09 Dec 1844; died 21 Jun 1845. 
397 ii. Miles D. Goodyear, born 30 Oct 1846. He married (1) Cora E. Viele; born in Cortland, NY. He 
married (2) Lydia B. Taylor 20 Oct 1884; born Apr 1855. 
398 iii. Marion A. Goodyear, born 27 Jan 1849. She married John E. Clark. 
399 iv. Emma E. Goodyear, born 26 Sep 1851. She married W. H. H. Frease 06 Jun 1876; born 14 Feb 
1837. 
400 v. John J. Goodyear, born 23 Aug 1854. He married Leila Comstock. 

343. Franklin9 Goodyear (John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , 
John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 26 Apr 1821, and died 30 Sep 1883. He married Jennie A. 
Clinton 15 Mar 1865. 

Children of Franklin Goodyear and Jennie Clinton are: 

401 i. Sue Adams10 Goodyear, born 23 Jun 1870. 
402 ii. Miles Franklin Goodyear, born 05 Nov 1872. 
403 iii. Rena Delano Goodyear, born 15 Aug 1877. 

344. Darius Adams9 Goodyear (John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 
, John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 06 Aug 1822 in Sempronius, NY. He married (1) Mary Ann 
Waterhouse, daughter of Charles Waterhouse and Mary Lewis. She was born 24 Feb 1831, 
and died 06 Dec 1849. He married (2) Sarah Holmes 16 Apr 1851, daughter of Linus Holmes 
and Mary Lindsley. 

Child of Darius Goodyear and Sarah Holmes is: 

+ 404 i. Charles Adams10 Goodyear, born 22 Sep 1849. 

346. Merwin H.9 Foote (Esther8 Goodyear, Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , 
Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 03 Sep 1810, and died 14 May 1880. He married (1) 
Betsy Bradley. She died 11 Nov 1854. He married (2) Harriet Bradley. She died 07 Apr 1882. 

Children of Merwin Foote and Betsy Bradley are: 

405 i. Eugene10 Foote, born 1844; died 21 Aug 1847. 
406 ii. Webster Foote. 
407 iii. Adelbert Foote. 

349. Abigail9 Foote (Esther8 Goodyear, Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , 
John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 30 Mar 1822. She married Leverett Dickerman 02 Apr 1845, 
son of Allen Dickerman and Sarah Ives. He was born 25 Nov 1821. 

Children of Abigail Foote and Leverett Dickerman are: 



408 i. Allen Foote10 Dickerman, born 10 Aug 1859. 
409 ii. Alice Dickerman. She married William De F. Cook. 
410 iii. Emma Dickerman. 
411 iv. Laura Dickerman. 
412 v. Francis Leverett Dickerman, born 1857; died 16 Mar 1858. 

351. Elvira9 Goodyear (Miles8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 18 Nov 1817, and died 09 May 1897. She married Frederick Hyde 24 
Jan 1838, son of Ebby Hyde. He was born 27 Jan 1807 in Whitney Point, Broome, NY, and died 
15 Oct 1887. 

Children of Elvira Goodyear and Frederick Hyde are: 

413 i. Augusta10 Hyde, born 24 Jun 1839; died 12 May 1894. 
+ 414 ii. Miles Goodyear Hyde, born 11 Jun 1841. 

354. Emily9 Goodyear (Miles8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , 
[Unknown]1 ) was born 11 Jul 1824, and died 22 Jan 1856. She married George Norris 
Woodward 10 Jan 1847. 

Children of Emily Goodyear and George Woodward are: 

415 i. Miles Earl10 Woodward, born 16 Dec 1847. 
+ 416 ii. Harriet Elvira Woodward, born 04 May 1849. 
417 iii. Mary E. Woodward, born 07 Mar 1851. She married Ashley Lyon. 

Generation No. 9 

360. Samuel Azra10 Davenport (William9 , Esther8 Hemingway, Hannah7 Morris, Stephen6 , 
Eleazer5 , Eleazer4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 15 Jan 1834 in Watkins, 
Schuyler, NY, and died 01 Aug 1911 in Erie, PA. He married Kate Walker 30 Dec 1862 in Erie, 
PA. She was born Abt. 1843 in Erie, PA. 

Child of Samuel Davenport and Kate Walker is: 

418 i. Catherine Dudley11 Davenport. 

363. William Eliot10 Goodyear (William Bradley9 , Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 17 Feb 1831 in Cortland, NY, and died 17 
Jun 1881. He married Nellie Murray 10 Mar 1864. She died Jun 1877. 

Children of William Goodyear and Nellie Murray are: 

419 i. Charlotte11 Goodyear, born 26 Jan 1865. She married Arthur Smith 21 Aug 1883; born 18 Aug 



1865. 
420 ii. Lizzie Goodyear, born 06 Jan 1867. She married John E. Dockendorff 15 May 1889. 

365. Eliza 'Lizzie'10 Goodyear (William Bradley9 , Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 04 Sep 1845. She married Francis Marion 
Crafts 21 May 1873. 

Children of Eliza Goodyear and Francis Crafts are: 

421 i. May11 Crafts, born 16 Aug 1875. 
422 ii. Francis Marion Goodyear Crafts, born 22 May 1888. 

366. Georgiana A.10 Smith (Eliza Adeline9 Goodyear, Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, 
Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 13 Jun 1834. She married 
Edward Smith 01 May 1855, son of Nathaniel Smith and Eliza Firsbie. He was born 23 Jan 
1832, and died 01 Aug 1894. 

Child of Georgiana Smith and Edward Smith is: 

423 i. Clara E.11 Smith, born 20 May 1865. 

367. George Walstein10 Smith (Eliza Adeline9 Goodyear, Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, 
Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 12 Feb 1836. He married (1) 
Mary Huff. She died 16 Mar 1875. He married (2) Ida Brockett Goodyear Jun 1876. 

Children of George Smith and Mary Huff are: 

424 i. Nellie11 Smith, born 10 Oct 1862. She married Burt Nichols 01 Jan 1884; died 28 Jan 1894. 
425 ii. Edward Smith, born 01 May 1868. He married Atlanta E. Ross 12 Apr 1893. 
426 iii. Bessie Goodyear Smith, born 20 Dec 1870. She married Charles E. Ewing 12 Jul 1894. 
427 iv. Nehemiah Smith, born 14 Aug 1872; died 30 Nov 1894. 

Child of George Smith and Ida Goodyear is: 

428 i. George E.11 Smith, born 20 Jun 1878. 

368. Jude Boardman10 Smith (Eliza Adeline9 Goodyear, Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, 
Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 02 Jan 1838. He married (1) 
Margaret Hull. She was born Aft. 1838. He married (2) Emily Rice. He married (3) Rose 
Hinman. 

Child of Jude Smith and Margaret Hull is: 

429 i. Arthur11 Smith, born 18 Aug 1865. He married Charlotte Goodyear 21 Aug 1883; born 26 Jan 
1865. 



Child of Jude Smith and Emily Rice is: 

430 i. William11 Smith, born 17 Oct 1867. He married Bertha Grace Lane 23 Jan 1895. 

370. Andrew Goodyear10 Smith (Eliza Adeline9 Goodyear, Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, 
Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 15 Aug 1846. He married Mira 
McQueen 22 Jun 1868, daughter of Samuel McQueen and Susan Barnes. 

Child of Andrew Smith and Mira McQueen is: 

431 i. Frank Goodyear11 Smith, born 29 Oct 1872. He married Maude E. Carleton 08 Jun 1898. 

371. Theodore M.10 Blakeslee (Polly9 Goodyear, Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 09 Oct 1839. He married Susie A. Drake 
09 Feb 1885. 

Children of Theodore Blakeslee and Susie Drake are: 

432 i. Hattie May11 Blakeslee, born 28 Nov 1885; died 28 Aug 1891. 
433 ii. Lottie Madaline Blakeslee, born 17 Mar 1889. 
434 iii. Merwin Theodore Blakeslee, born 23 Jul 1896. 
435 iv. Miles Edwin Blakeslee, born 23 Jul 1896. 

372. Lottie10 Blakeslee (Polly9 Goodyear, Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 17 Apr 1844. She married Julian Tuttle. 

Child of Lottie Blakeslee and Julian Tuttle is: 

436 i. Stella11 Tuttle, born 17 Aug 1863; died 01 Nov 1894. She married Fred A. Warner 27 Jan 1887; 
born 20 Sep 1863. 

373. George10 Blakeslee (Polly9 Goodyear, Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 26 May 1850. He married Florence Todd 
31 Jan 1877, daughter of Joel Todd and Amanda Clark. She was born 20 Sep 1854. 

Children of George Blakeslee and Florence Todd are: 

437 i. Philip Clark11 Blakeslee, born 17 Dec 1877. 
438 ii. Donald Blakeslee. 
439 iii. Lucy Blakeslee. 

377. Henry Clay10 Goodyear (Andrew9 , Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 
, Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 04 Jun 1858 in Goodyear Ranche, CA. He married 



Linnie Wolfskill 06 Oct 1880, daughter of John Wolfskill and Susan Cooper. She was born 20 
Oct 1861. 

Children of Henry Goodyear and Linnie Wolfskill are: 

440 i. John Murray11 Goodyear, born 31 Dec 1881. 
441 ii. Edward Andrew Goodyear, born 30 May 1883. 
442 iii. Henry Clay Goodyear, Jr., born 02 Jul 1884; died 01 Sep 1884. 

379. Grace10 Goodyear (Andrew9 , Andrew8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , 
Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 14 Oct 1868 in Goodyear Ranche, CA. She married 
George Wycherly Kirkman 02 May 1895, son of Joel Kirkman and Fanny Walker. He was born 
26 Feb 1867 in Galveston, TX. 

Children of Grace Goodyear and George Kirkman are: 

443 i. George Wycherly Goodyear11 Kirkman, born 08 Apr 1896 in Benicia Barracks, CA. 
444 ii. Cynthia Vaughn Kirkman, born 12 Dec 1897. 

381. Addison10 Waterhouse (Lavinia9 Goodyear, John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 06 Mar 1842. He married Emily Nichols, 
daughter of Lyman R. Nichols. 

Children of Addison Waterhouse and Emily Nichols are: 

445 i. Addison11 Waterhouse, Jr., born 16 Jul 1869; died Dec 1869. 
446 ii. Frank Waterhouse, born 30 Jan 1871; died 06 Mar 1871. 
447 iii. George Lyman Waterhouse, born 05 Dec 1871. 

382. Frank Goodyear10 Waterhouse (Lavinia9 Goodyear, John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, 
Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 31 Jan 1850. He married Nellie 
Esten 19 Sep 1876 in San Francisco, CA. 

Child of Frank Waterhouse and Nellie Esten is: 

448 i. Marin Constance11 Waterhouse, born 17 Jan 1884. 

386. Florence10 Goodyear (Addison9 , John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , Joseph4 , 
Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 11 Oct 1845. She married Edmund Metz 04 Apr 
1867. 

Children of Florence Goodyear and Edmund Metz are: 

449 i. Edmund Stanley11 Metz, born 30 Mar 1868. 



450 ii. Joseph Addison Metz, born 25 Oct 1869. 

388. Charles Waterhouse10 Goodyear (Jabez Bradley9 , John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, 
Thomas5 , Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 15 Oct 1846. He married Ella 
Porter Conger 23 Mar 1876. 

Children of Charles Goodyear and Ella Conger are: 

451 i. Anson Conger11 Goodyear, born 20 Jun 1877. 
452 ii. Esther Goodyear, born 20 May 1881. 
453 iii. Charles Waterhouse Goodyear, Jr., born 06 Apr 1883. 
454 iv. Bradley Goodyear, born 18 Oct 1885. He married Isabella Jeanette Bissell. 

389. Frank Henry10 Goodyear (Jabez Bradley9 , John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 17 Mar 1849. He married Josephine 
Looney 13 Sep 1871 in Looneyville, NY, daughter of Robert Looney and Josephine Kidder. She 
was born 25 May 1851. 

Children of Frank Goodyear and Josephine Looney are: 

455 i. Grace Esther11 Goodyear, born 11 Aug 1872. She married Ganson Depew 15 Nov 1894; born 06 
Mar 1866. 
456 ii. Josephine Goodyear, born 11 Sep 1874. 
457 iii. Florence Goodyear, born 25 Feb 1884. 
458 iv. Frank Henry Goodyear, Jr., born 20 Feb 1891. 

404. Charles Adams10 Goodyear (Darius Adams9 , John8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 22 Sep 1849. He married Fannie Stewart 
11 Sep 1872, daughter of Alva Stewart. She was born 21 Jun 1853 in Ft. Atkinson, WI. 

Children of Charles Goodyear and Fannie Stewart are: 

459 i. Alva Stewart11 Goodyear, born 18 Apr 1875. 
460 ii. Mary Belle Goodyear, born 19 Sep 1877. 
461 iii. Ellen Josephine Goodyear, born 23 Feb 1880. 
462 iv. Miles Goodyear, born 01 Jan 1885. 
463 v. Charles McPherson Goodyear, born 13 Aug 1888. 

414. Miles Goodyear10 Hyde (Elvira9 Goodyear, Miles8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 11 Jun 1841. He married Julia E. Boyd. 

Children of Miles Hyde and Julia Boyd are: 

464 i. Frederick11 Hyde, born 15 Aug 1872. 
465 ii. Lavinia H. Hyde, born 10 Mar 1875. 



416. Harriet Elvira10 Woodward (Emily9 Goodyear, Miles8 , Titus7 , Esther6 Morris, Thomas5 , 
Joseph4 , Thomas3 , John2 , [Unknown]1 ) was born 04 May 1849. She married Ninia B. Renick 
04 Jun 1872. He was born Bef. 1849. 

Children of Harriet Woodward and Ninia Renick are: 

466 i. Mary Emma11 Renick, born 16 Aug 1873; died 08 Oct 1874. 
467 ii. Timothy G. Renick, born 13 Dec 1876. 
468 iii. Frederick Ninia Renick, born 24 Jun 1881. 

  




